Version 1.04(2025.02.28)

(Mitagawa UVEl K, LBtype

JOVRNRZET 7 F v
FRONT-END OPEN CENTER
AIR CHUCK

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
RS

BE
Important

O CORBHAZTIRADBREEELT 5 EERN
BEHLUOFRTFHIFZHRICLUTRERBMLTVET,
NLEPCERCh2BEEERE. BEVET
HR5tiE. H25WVIEHAL)ISKTARDIEEZZ (T TTF
Sy,

O NBEHAERLICTTL 2 EEEHOE . #
mZzERATHRICERFRRA. AR ZRFIE
)3 Y A
CORBBHBASOELEEHICKED AP > LHAIC
4T I3FR84. BEHICOVWTOEFRIZEVPRET,

<> This manual is prepared for production engineers
and maintenance service men to operate the
products. If a beginner operates the products, he
should be firstly trained by either a skilled man,
the agent you purchased the products from or
Kitagawa Technical Department prior to the
operation.

<& Carefully read the warning items in this manual
and understand them thoroughly prior to
the operation. Warranty does not cover any
damage or accident caused without following
the warning items.

BFBRODTEHEEHATZEDALDICKYICRET B &,

Please Read and Keep This Manual in a Safe Place.




[KITAGAWA @ 70> hREPITF7F v v 7% AN
el EBELS LB LEWET,
COBIRGHATF CL-T 70> PRI T F vy JDEH
HEEELL ZEBVWELEE, BHOEEICFSTEET
S ZERWAELETREEWNMIELET,

Keep this manual handy for easy reference as it will
help you use many controls to their full advantage.

A z275-1 - vUKL
CHIZERD [BLTS5— b+ 22FN] TT, 2O 2HK IS,
CHEBOFERAICHEY., SLAPMOALCERESLIEITEE
NOHIBEPBEICOVT, BEEOFBEBELTVET,
ChoMA v E—UERA. ChODERICEER (- TE
B, CORBOMIEAIEAORIC. HAFERIEPE
SREFRUIERAVECETT.

A\ SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL

This is the industry “Safety Alert Symbol.” This symbol is
used to call your attention to items or operations that could
be dangerous to you or other persons using this equipment.
Please read these messages and follow these instructions
carefully.

It is essential that you read the instructions and safety
regulations before you attempt to assemble or use this unit.

BE58IR

DANGER
& &

CAUTION

xF B

HEHEHR

plLABIhEThIE, ECELIEBE
AEBEEELBTHAIELES I
ERRRRETRT.

Indicates an imminently hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, will
result in death or serious injury.

plEEIhETIIE, ECELEE
KEGEEEUB_ENH VB HBE
ML ERIKEZRT .

Indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, could
result in death or serious injury.

HLEBEhAETNE, BEEX/LEP
BEOBEFRETZHELNEVE
ERN L ERIKEZRT .

Indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, may
result in minor or moderate injury.

IMPORTANT
BE51E

Mo TH L EELERADMRE.
BRIV XICEAT BHEIE,
Instructions for chuck performance and
avoiding errors or mistakes.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

TR -3 - 4 U 3
2. CRBALCHES T REDAEDIT coveeereenn 5
3. A e 12
3-1 {HHEFER e 12
3-2 RS CEEREDBIR  oooeveeeeenes 13
3-3 BEFLE S LHFNILED
BELUANDOER
by T7TVa—DEEE-—42 ML
B HIBEDEIFR  cooorerrrrreerrrsonnnns 15
4. BT cresesecsiiinniiiiiiiis g 18
4-1 Ny 7T — FOBE-BUT ooveeeeee 18
42 TTHT A Y TOEIED  -oone 20
4-3 BRE e 24
4-4 ZETGAPRE] - covevererriraiinn 25
5. MBREBAA v FOB/E  coovrrrmneenns 26
I D T R 27
7. My T2 =0t e 28
8. YIRS g—OKTE e, 30
9. Ly MYy MEAICDUWLT  cererermmrenas 33
10s EHETERE  soemssrommunemssmsmmpmmmss 34
T 36
12, HIEE EIFE  ooverrvrrrerrriiirineee s 38

14.

15.

. UVE160K~400K

70X bREITF vy JIN=Y )X b 40
UVE500LB~800LB

JAY MRRITF vy JIX=Y YR b 45
Ow ZPADI/N—Y 1) Z b ceveererceranicnana. 50

15.

. Construction Drawing
. For Safety Operation
. Specifications

. Mounting

. Adjustment of Gripping Check Switch
. Trial Run
. Mounting of Top Jaw
. Forming of Soft Jaws
- Usage of collet pad

. Precautions
. Maintenance and inspection

. Trouble and Troubleshooting
. UVE160K~400K

------------------------

3-1 Specification table

3-2 Relationship between gripping force
and rotary speed

3-3 Relationship between gripping center
height and static gripping force
Relationship between top jaw mass
moment and gripping force loss *++**+-

...........................

4-1 Manufacturing and mounting

of back plate
4-2 Locking air supply ring
4-3 Piping
4-4 Electric circuit diagram for reference -

.................................

..................

Parts List of Front-end Open Center Air Chuck -

. UVE500LB~800LB

Designations of components of Front-end
Open Center Air Chugk =re=x=rresrrreerresaarnenss
Designations of Lock Pad components --**-

12
12

13

15
18

18
20
24
25
26
27
28
30
33
34
36
39

40



.

EaEk

UVE160K~400KIZ&E X

©)
@

®
®
®
©

1 . Construction Drawing

W ZfF&E  Partslist

No. ;& B W Name of parts Q'ty || No. B & B Name of parts Qty
A | By 7PAD Lock K| dhin— Cylinder cover
B |KR7— Body M| =ity %2 Seal packing
C|7Z5>Y Flange N | &4+ 7F L%y x> |Diaphragm packing
D | EXbR Piston P|TFvk T-nut
E|9IvdTo09 Wedge plunger Q| Fv+yvTXIYa— Cap screw
F|RU=THn— Sleeve cover R|~AX7UVIE—ZX Bearing piece
G|vAEa— Master jaw 19 | 714K b (ffE&) |Eye bolt (accessory)
H|I7H% 754145 |Airsupplyring 20 |EHE (fFE&) Pressure gage (accessory)
J | TS514HN— Supply cover




UVE500LB~800LBI&E

©

@EINEE@ @

= l:==l¥:

RIGICICISAVACA®)

©

W #&%X  Partslist

No. ;& B W Name of parts Q'y || No. B & B Name of parts Qty
A (8w 7PAD Lock PAD L |#4+¥ 75 L1y X2 | Diaphragm packing
B |HA7F— Body P|T+v bk T-nut
C |72 Flange Q|+ v TXIUa— Cap screw
D |EZXbF Piston T | MIYTRILE Mounting bolt
E|9IvdTo09 Wedge plunger V [/78%10y hXT=JL |Pilot spool
F|RU—=TFhIN- Sleeve cover Y |ZEUYZ Labyrinth
G|vX4Tya— Master jaw Z |F+T7 748277 L =} |Detectable plate
H|ZT7HY7Z141>4 |Airsupply ring At | 2T—=n70Oy ¥ Spool lock
J [ U EdhHin— Cylinder cover D1 |7k R v R |Electric accessory box
K|VvZhkoya— Soft jaw




2 . CERIAELT, R2DEHK 2. For Safety Operation

ZHEAOHICEICH - TV TWEEZLEWT &, o Please read this manual and follow instructions

TWAESEWCEEFEDTHYET, BFsHEaT  carefully. -

X0, We cannot assume responsibility for damage or ac-
= = g o e cidents caused by misuse of the vise, through non-

. COMBHABOBLFRIEDOLD > LBAIC compliance with the safety instructions.

$TERES BHICOVWTOEFIIEVWDPRET,

DANGER

B
Fv v 7 OB, Ak, GH. XREFCIE, BREYSC L.

SWITCH OFF power before setting, inspecting, lubricating or
changing the chuck.

FO—EPKIRPEEZ AT NG, &
There is danger because fingers or clothes may "33L2 i

be caught in the chuck.
ofF | e
OFF LATHE

N v 7 DEEREYHRFOBREEZ L TEES UV,
);\ Never operate selector valve and solenoid valve during spindle
rotation.

EEFICRET 2 CIREL A TEMP RE LRk, THURSA >

If selector valve is operated during rotation, Manual Selector Valve 0 \
there is danger of scattering chuck or

workpiece. 50 o

NO!

(ON | Ewsn

Solenoid Valve

N 7y 7DEERERI7EACHT 2REREHREEZEATEE5 50! (P.OSE)
) Don't exceed specified chuck R.P.M. for air pressure.

(See page 1)

F v v 7P TIEMHTE U Bk, a0

There is danger of scattering chuck T \

or workpiece.

;Jy
¥
\S




;%;\Eﬁﬁﬂ%%w&m?zﬁyF»%Eﬁbfukétwo

Don't start spindle with door opened.

R7HEAZ > THEWVWEREDROF v v 7IChil), TEHPY 3 —PRET I EHH V) ERK,
If door is opened, it may be touched to chuck.
Thus, there is danger of scattering workpiece
or jaw.

CLOSE:

L LATHE

, - S
P\ L 7EAIF0.6MPa(6.1kgf/cm?) E#EZ T4 580,
;\ Don't exceed 0.6MPa(6.1kgf/cm?) in air pressure.

Frv VPWEL T, Fv v 7PTEDHFREL EK.
Chuck will be broken and there is danger
of scattering chuck or workpiece.

BEAIT7EH
Maximum air pressure

0.6MPa (6.1kgf/cm?)

PPN L MaRE LI TR BZE. (P.OBE)
;\ Tighten bolts with specified torque. (See page 19)

Fry 7HWEL T, Fv v I7PITEYHIREL BIE, FILhHA X B4 R LY
Chuck will be broken and there is danger of scattering Bolt size Tightening Torque

chuck or M5 75 N-m

workpiece. M6 @ Nem

Jaw mounting bolt M8 33 N-m

F vy TR RIL B M10 73 N'm

Chuck mounting bolt Mi2 107 N-m

M14 171 N-m

M16 250 N-=m

M20 402 N-=m

M22 533 N'm




Do not forget to grease chuck! (See page 36)

)'}\ SRR L. (P.B®EE)

BN E ISBENHPET U LEMHI RE L Bk,
Insufficient greasing will reduce chuck gripping force.
As a result, there is a danger of scattering workpiece.

t .
e WITNr—2—DA A IEBIFEEICHEDZ &,
;\ Always fill lubricator with oil up to proper level.

RHEANE L IEENPET LM RELL &bk,
Insufficient greasing will reduce chuck gripping force.
As a result, there is a danger of scattering workpiece.

IN

* by 7T a—0FS RiRERLES EBNBENDRCIT7EADEFREROTI S 7D
P EHEURETE L. (PO~P.OBHE)

;\ Top jaw height shall be within graphs relative to the gripping center height,
static gripping force and air pressure. (See pages () and @).)

Fv v IhWELT., FyryI®IEYY EBEIIN a-F& B[Ny T35

RE L Bk, Standard soft jaw height Special top jaw height
Chuck will be broken and there is danger Y

of scattering chuck or workpiece. MU
BESIABAIBII7EHENGEES

EBET &S 1+

If jaw higher than standard is used, reduce
air pressure and spindle speed.

Vil
11




@Il NREEL. T7ENEHFREOZED1/2LTISEET I L,
) When internally gripping work, reduce air pressure by 50% or more
in comparison with external gripping of work.

Fr v VPBHBLT. F+ v 7 ITEYMHPREL ERKR.
Chuck will be broken and there is danger
of scattering chuck or workpiece.

Be sure to check air pressure once a day.

1HB1EBTFvy VABORBFITEZBEEF v I T5&E.

I7HERDICEY) IBEADET U TEMHP RE L R,
Gripping force reduces because of air
pressure reduction, thereby resulting

in workpiece. scattering.
I7RhADPEBOSNEEDTRBIETI L,
If air leaks, be sure to repair chuck.

EAET
PRESSURE GAGE

@I REZHUARVERIRhIESDREE FTEXR/TEH &,

®
) When machining a long workpiece, support it with a center,
tailstock or steady rest.

REHULR PRV ETLEMHREL B,

If the workpiece is too long, an ejection may occur and causes a severe accident.

T—IVA My
Tailstock

=

O\ eos

Center




&
PPN = sHEELEN S
;\ Do not attempt to modify chuck.

Fr v 7HPBHBLT. F+ v 7 ITEUHPREL ERKR.
Chuck will be broken and there is danger
of scattering chuck or workpiece.

/; “0\. “Chha”

damaged

\ . 7D LR E A TRIEL TR S B L,

Never operate machine under influence of alcohol and medicine.

HIET D OE TR RBIEICEL Y ER.
There is danger due to poor judgment and mis-operation.

FiLa— 9
Alcohol Drugs

Gloves and ties should not be worn when operating a machine.

FE X724 FEERBLTRELTREES KLY,

BHRICEZAThER,

There is a danger of being caught into machine.




CAUTION

T B

Fvy 7 EBRICHET 383, PARILIEBUANILEERT S
l ZE. (PBEW)

When lifting chuck, use eye bolt or lifting belt. (See page ®)
FETFIC&Y B,

There is a danger of falling chuck.

7 ARV B
Eyebolt

\ VA LIFMZET 58, FZlEIThEVLIICTI L,
‘O When gripping workpiece, make sure your hand is out of gripping
area.

FHRUERP U LR,

Danger because fingers may be caught
into chuck.

* & . - -
’;° Frvy, Va—, TEY~EFBEZMA LW &,
;\ Never attempt to hammer the chuck, jaws or gripped workpiece.
Fr v 7HWELT, Fv v 7PITEMHPREL ER,

Chuck will be broken and there is danger
of scattering chuck or workpiece.




-~ _ =
);\ MICLTIE. ERLEV &,

Do not use vertical machine.

TRy —5 2 M F vy v JAICERAL.
I7ERDICEKYIEEDD

A U TEMD mal L Ehk.

Gripping force reduce because of

air pressure reduction

if chip and coolant is entered into chuck.
Thereby resulting in workpiece scattering.

Fr v IRE%E LRAZTERT 258
CHMCEEEW,

If you want to use the chuck vertically,
inquire of us.




3. %

3

. Specifications

3-1 X 3-1 Specification table

UVE160K | UVE200K | UVE250K | UVE315K | UVE400K | UVES00LB | UVES30LB | UVESOOLB
j;;ﬁi:ﬁﬁﬁ) mm| 8.4 8.4 9.8 9.8 14 17 17 21
ﬁgﬁ?gﬁ%ﬁigﬁig_koka1} mm| 170 200 250 315 400 520 650 820
ﬁﬂfﬁfﬁg i mm| 12 8 18 40 89 170 255 340
SABOEED (ITEH0.6MPa 6. thgfiem?) ) 45 54 90 111 210 111 174 255
Max. staic gripping force (Air pressure) (kgf) (4588) | (5506) | (9177) | (11318) | (21413) | (11319) | (17743) | (26002)
MAmReOEREE E2) .| 3600 3200 3000 2500 1800
Max. allowable speed Note 2) M| [3500] | [2800] | [2200] | [1800] | [1200] 1200 1000 Boo
HE (EEVIN3—EBD)
Mass (with standard soft jaws) ‘9| 295 38.5 61 81 145 270 450 780

_)(‘
ﬁgfé;tcﬁgema kg'm?| 0.25 035 | 0725 | 1.45 | 4375 | 1125 | 28.75 | 81.25
EEIHEEAFO—T710mmsh)
(IF7EH0.6MPa(6.1kglicm?)) Ng | 2.375 | 2.990 | 4.432 | 6.343 | 10.943 | 11.215 | 13.820 | 28.363
Air consumption per 10mm stroke
;:3;;;:2§2$i;‘7 mm| 24 24 28 28 40 32 32 36
A ey

fﬁiﬁéiﬂer mm| 438 | ¢50 | 460 | 492 | 4120 | 4230 | $305 | ¢410
;;;gﬁﬁf' mm| 1.5 15 15 15 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0

2% 1kN=101.97kgf 1 MPa=10.197kgf/cm?

3F1) COERBRICIBVWTHIESSRS

B2 EE THAT

BHEWIEDPHYET, IBES I —ICHEVTD
T —HENF vy IRT—D 5 IEHH L KEE
ICBWVWTIPOO % by 7Y 3 —MIEEH
] IS TERELTTF AL,
F2) FRRSEEEEIE. TF7EH0MPa, YA %
Ta—E2ArA-70OhR, EEIT RIS 3—-0D
HEEEF vy 7OEICIFITH A =B ICET T,
I7H T4V TEE (POSR) OBETT,
YTSA4YTHBETELEVES (POSR) 11,

[ ] AEE R X7,

Note 1) In this gripping diameter, the chuck may not

be used at the allowable maximum speed.

If the standard jaw end is protruded from the
chuck body, set the jaw according to "Special
top jaw machining example" on page .

Note 2) Each value when air pressure is 0.6MPa, the

master jaw is in the stroke center, the stan-
dard soft jaw end is aligned to the chuck peri-
phery and the air supplying ring is fixed (see
page @) is the maximum allowable speed.
Each value when the suppyring is not fixed
(see page @) is enteredin [ ].



3-2 {BiE7) & [AERERE DR

DR ARAIRIE
EERPORAEWINEA & &, FEEBOIRELT,
HomnikeE, FHIV—X, by TV —OFEEIC
SWELY T, HHRBICEHEOSAEINITED L.
ROKEICHIZETYT, (Fig. 158

ObyToa—3UHMOEEY T NI —%FHL. V
Zha-0mEEES (Fry kALY VYT M
—tEETOEE) 01,/ 20E TI)IHBEHEHCT
HET 3.

Cfamiz. IBEJ U —XEFEHTS, (P.BSE)

O by ZTa—MBFRILEDFEFRLIE. BEMLY
T3,

OI7EANIZ06 (MPa) £T5,

3-2 Relationship between gripping force and rotary speed

(1) Maximum static gripping force
The maximum static gripping force in the specifi-
cation table is the gripping force in stop. It differs
by the lubrication status, greaes, top jaw height,
etc. Also, the maximum static gripping force in the
specification table is the value under the following
conditions. (See Fig. 1.)

O Measured at the position of 1/2 of the top soft jaw
height (from chuck surface to soft jaw top),
Kitagawa standard soft jaw, with the Kitagawa
chuck gripping force tester.

O Use specified grease (See page ).

© Tighten the top jaw mounting bolt at the specified
torque.

O Apply the air pressure of 0.6MPa.

Fig. 1 AL B

=
— N

AV a—Ii#THh

Ry 7bJa—
Standard soft jaw

|

L=

EIALE o ok
Kitagawa chuck gripping force tester

HE PV L AEH O -7 BH)
Tighten bolts with specified tightening torque (See page (9)

CAUTION
xz B
QIBEHICOVWTOHEEL

BREVHIEECTMITAEMIPHF AU v 7L
TR LERT T UEERFORER . P-0I~P-0)
OIBENDICEATS2EHESECFBELLETEE
LTTF&EW,
HH ABELH . T T7HEBEOEH BEREBRUE
BI)—ZOMEFIZLYENIEL 20 TRMAEHD
BRBPRTFTET-oTT S,

O Gripping force

If the work is machined at the excessive cutting
condition, the work slips and there is a danger
of scattering the work. For the cutting condi-
tions, refer to data relative to the gripping force
on pages d~(D.

For gripping force, check the air supply source,
piping condition and grease and maintain them
if required.

HIRPEOBS AEEED 2 FICEAML TS a—0E
LAPBRLUIBBANET U 4. P-ANITNE gL,
B N3 —FBAVW YRV —OUEBIXX kO
—7OhREL VIS —DEL -3 CRfUE
Y7 hoa—BEEREF vy Z7ONBICIEIEZREA K
ETOETY,

EEAR Yy T3 —DBEERHR BMAAEIC LYK
ELELYNET LS EEREFSFESVESICIE . AL)3EE
HEHZ L B2 EBHRFAPBETT .

In case of external dia. gripping, the centrifugal force
of the jaw increases in proportion to the square of
spindle speed, thereby reducing the gripping force.
The gripping force curves on page 4 are values with
the standard soft jaw used, master jaw positioned at
the stroke center and the soft jaw end serration
aligned to the chuck periphery.

Since the gripping force is remarkably varied by the
weight, shape and mounting position of the top jaw, if
the rotary speed is high, it is necessary to measure
the gripping force with the Kitagawa chuck gripping
force tester.

OSREEEFICHE ITIMIIE R DNICL 2IBENE
KERELT—IDPREAT I ENHYURBKRTT
DTHAEBLTTFEVERPRELEN & #EF
LTWa L2 EHMICERI7EDERBL TT AL,

O In the machining at the high speed, the gripping
force is remarkably lost by the centrifugal force, thus
resulting in work scattering. Periodically check the
gripping force is maintained by the specified air
pressure.




O [EE5EEE & IMEH OER O Relationship between rotary speed and gripping force
UVE160K ) UVE200K
0 (54} |
(48) fF——onu_| a0 ko,
40 s & Py,
g o o]
— e, 40
@ '6@9 8 0_5
2 30 = 2 [ ey
=0 ] Q5 3 30 ~ 2
Z i E m )
5 E] o] =] \ = c 44,0@
@g 20 ('J:"V,:ba \ ég 50 T | GjM \\
535 - Q'-_J’f'lb/pa B/ ; o) i , ) \/\',/'
~< i : 10 e ;
Y% = R i
) Revjolution speed imit 0 32:00)
0 1000 2000 3000 (3600) 4000 0 1000 2000 3000
O © mir ! {rpm; EEEE  min- ! (rom)
Rotation speed Rotation speed
UVE250K UVE315K
100 (GRED
QO ————_| N 100 = 2o
80 s ] B ;:Dr‘n — o) 6\‘5‘*@
) | S‘Z‘;’r@ » 80 ——— 4 s
T, 0.5 TR, g =1 U
- N \Q@ 22 g0 -
E ng N.qM \ =D w,ﬂb
22 40 =N RE T 4 \
£'a — 0 ~ - ®a a0 o
2o e, > 26 g >SE
0} b - ———— ;
20 (=2 d'ﬂ/f'.-t': B-“' - 50 ___"‘"-‘.‘___)EMDU B/
-u._../—
0 0 (2500
o] 1000 2000 3000 0 1000 2000
[CIlG AT mirr ! (rpmy [OFrEE - i ! (rpm)
Rotation speed Ratation speed
UVE400K UVES00LB
A — M| ”
e 100 Lpedes.
— | Wgsﬂf@ S 5 QSMES.
g 150 - Ly , 80 S
= | -5, Q
S< \ws ke =8 60 - %41y,
<2 100 Qange >« 2o B
£a — P! : e Pl B \
W o NMD\’ i 58 40 — \
80 g - H e w7 ~N
a0 OD-"vf,u y : %G o ————] O,QM . \ x/'\.
P i 20 =% . z
E \/‘>-“" E
o (1800) 0 (1200
0 500 1000 1800 2000 0 500 1000
EEmEE ¢ min | (rpm) O miv ! rom)
Rotation speed Rotation speed
UVEG30LB (255) UVESOOLB
(174) ——— 250
160 ey \ ey,
| '@' GSSU -, *@& ’
— 2 0xre 200 S
04, &> 2 c s,
@ 120 Vi 2 Sy a
S ] g S@ 150 ————— -
58 04 So T
4 Ve, e )
xo 80 g £a g
£a 03 \ @5 100 5 N
.o wa \/ o) e, B/)
il % P sof =02, e
i \_‘___..-»

0
0 250 500 750 1000 ¥ 600 800
@srEE : min | (rom)

Rotation speed

200 400
ClmERE © min | (rpm)
Rotation speed



3-3 EEROE S EBNIBENS LD
A DREIF
Ny T Va—-DEEE-XACME

3-3 Relationship between gripping center height
and static gripping force
Relationship between top jaw mass moment
and gripping force loss

IBEHEXORER

OEYT P a—SLWEDEVW Ny TV a—%FH
THEES. HH WV by TV a—DORETIRET S
BER. by TV a—DIBBERLESICREFALT
I7EAETUHTHEBLTITIVWITEHETY
BWTHEALABEEF vy v 7P BEBLT. Fv v
IR TIEMPRELERTT,

OKRKEBELEVWbYy T YVa—%FEHATIEE. by TY
a—@mONICLBBEHBRIKEL LY TEHY
MELEBTT . ZOESIIRHEEEX#E{(EREL

© When the top jaw higher than the standard soft jaw
is used, or the work is gripped at the top jaw ends,
reduce the air pressure in inverse proportion to the
gripping center height of the top jaw. If the air pre-
ssure is not reduced, there is the danger of scatte-
ring the chuck and work.

(OWhen the large and heavy top jaw is used, the gri-
pping force loss is increased by the centrifugal force
of the top jaw, thus resulting in the work scattering.
In this case, set the slow rotary speed in order to
reduce the gripping force loss.

BEHBLRERATTE W,
Fig. 2 #% b v 7Y 2 —34i5R Drawing for special top jaw b by 7o
o Ty e
G 4+ Special top jaw
-—
| "‘] "" DL Y
T L I‘ﬁi@_
#4799 Fy14 Workpiece
Chuck MM =mX X3  (kg'mm) Chuck
H=h-— ‘%“ {mm)
i 2
MM @ by 7 —RBE—Ab MM : Top jaw mass moment
G by TS ERELC G :Top jaw mass center
m by FSa—HR(Sa—1ES) m : Top jaw mass (per jaw)
r by T a—nRBPOASF v R LETOER r :Distance from top jaw mass center to chuck center
H &by 7 oa—iRigsdoma H :Top jaw gripping part center height
h b T a—-ELEEHS h :Special top jaw height
L EEEEs L :Gripping part length

¥R by 7Y a - IEMAEAG (HEEENES)

Example for special top jaw machining. (External gripping)

4% Ry 7V a—DIBERPOSEHEEEE—X >
FMMESR®D £ § . (Fig. 2888) il & L TUVE500LB
855 by 72 3 — H=50mm,MM=5000kg'mm T & %
ceLET,

(@UVES00LBOREH/LE & L BIBEHOMEERD Y
S7%5RLET, (P-0D) BEHHLSEH=50L&
BENRRBBEOXTADEL Y FEHNIBIED
80kNTI7[EH0.46MPaTH 3 Z &N AN ET,
RETHHNEEHL. D —MEPTI—IELE
EEBEL TUELESETIET .22 TIEB0(kN) &
LEY,

QIFBTEIRADBENIBRIIFWEEND 2 /3
TH5#5.53kNE L% T ,UVES00LBD kv 7o 3
—BEE— X2 FEBENBROBROITZ 785
BLET, (P-O) by TYVa—HEE—X>b
MM=5000kg - mm T 3&E4& 71 #553kN D 57 |£840min-!
LHEODET NP BRREGEREICEYET,

@FAREXRES4OMIN DEER TEMIOLHIES
CHEREERELET by Toa—HEEE—X
> hEIRBHBEAOBRO T S 7 &LV BERRE (2
[5 L =3RB H18% % Ko % ¥, BhaviRIE H 13 85a0iR
BHPSBBEHBERER L EICEY T,

®T7—=7DR)y TEBFIET B AHIC TIEIICE > TS
£33 ML EBRIBBRAOERADICES MLV &
W2 & 2 RRICHIEISG (FhA-x%0)) &k
HET,

GLETKDIMIEFRIHETHEREL BT
HATEIZTONIREERELE T,

(1) Find the gripping part center height H of the special top jaw
and the mass moment MM. (See Fig. 2.) For instance, tem-
porary values for UVE5S00LB special top jaw are regarded
as H=50mm, MM=5000kg-mm.

(2) See the graph of relationship between the gripping center
height of UVE500LB and the static gripping force. The air
pressure 0.46MPa is found at the allowable static gripping
force 80kN from the cross point of the gripping part center
height H-50 and the gripping force limit curve (P-0). Re-
duce the static gripping force by considering the jaw stren-
gth, work distortion, etc., if required. The static gripping
force of this example is regarded as 80kN.

(3) Since the allowable maximum gripping force loss is 2/3,
the static gripping force is regarded as 53kN. See the graph
of relationship between the gripping center height of
UVES00LB and the static gripping force. 840min' is read at
the point of the gripping force loss 53kN at the top jaw mass
moment MM=5000kg*mm (P-(0). This is the allowable ro-
tary speed.

(4) The cutting condition and rotary speed of the actual
machining are determined at the range of the allowable ro-
tary speed 840min-'. Find the gripping force loss for the
rotary speed from the graph of the relationship between the
top jaw mass moment and gripping force loss. The dynamic
gripping force is the value subtracting the gripping force
loss from the static gripping force.

(5) To prevent the work slip, the cutting conditions (cutting
depth, feed) are determined so that the torque occurred by
the cutting is smaller than the friction force torque of the
dynamic gripping force.

(6) Since the cutting condition found above is target, be sure
to perform the trial cutting before determining the cutting
condition.




O by 7Ya—HBEE—X2 bEIBEHIBROBR
O Relationship between top jaw mass moment and gri-
pping force loss

MM: hy 7o3—DEBEEE—X> bk Jaw Mass Moment

UVE160K
N L /
25 S AN
A (5 @(\\ = W /
o) = -
g S /(/ ek ;‘,J‘;\Oﬂm e /
= {@\{‘ ()(Ti‘ /
S /(')Q =8
g g 15 V V‘% '\[\'\
= = =

Eg} / / /200.3”“‘1 -

fa 10 —— FFEOmE

we [ oo ' | ———

P 1000
0
0 50 100 150 200 250
B e — | MM (kg-mm)
Standara soft top jaw mxrx3
(3?%) UVE200K ‘
. I
30 j)'&p .0\ - / / ]
o A |
% 25 < > (D\}‘KI\’K\ § / -~
Iel 71 A

28 20 L S

x5 e~

HE / }%@ﬁi\ﬂ\ 7 [ |

w2 1577 [ == 4 Lqe0ms _______,..--*

58 10 15000 ——

25 126000 ___——]

8 ,___..-'/-?—'" _.:""'.-"-—-;--f- — s e i
= 500mi
0 i
0 100 200 300 400 500
eI s— MM (kg mm)
Standarc soft top jaw  mxrx3
(o) UVE250K
50 o :
N
i Gﬁdy/ / =
2 40 i) ; L

e / 7 | ] L—

SBafi gt LT |

e P A

Eg) /// / '\erO‘Wq L — —

£a 20 — —— N

a ¥ 1500 —

%‘5 10 ,,//"‘//f—--""" 50— |
T | — wbm
—m : 500N —|
0 100 200 300 400 500 600

e D e T MM (kg-mm)
Standard soft top jaw  mxrx3
UVE315K
5\ : /
50 - / e ==
(}06‘\ /’-\ / /
B aop @%k\y i ]
s} Yk o = __,f'/
o P i

= 8 / AQ() }I \"]5“'“ ; _..-'/

i‘é 0 7 — TS S _—

%\"Sg: 20 /;’fﬂﬁ* =

10 + -
e I e T o S
C—r— | |
0 3
0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1800
HREY O a— | MM (kg-mm)
Standard soft top jaw  murx3

OREPLSE LHNBERARVCI7EHOBRE
O Relationship between gripping center height, static gri-
pping force and air pressure

- UVE160K
25 50 A,_(}-S."qp_ ir pressuUre
S (am)| 1R FTED
% 40 (<L5hey
Zc [T\ [Gripging farce limit
E-& 30 =04ves EENRR
5 ‘---\
%g 0.3MP4
o 20 e S
EO 0.2VPs Tl
10
0
o 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
B AR LD F o R (mm)
Gripping center height
Ligeg b /s—
Standard soft top jaw
&0 UVE200K
B e
(5| 1%
8 50 ooy |
o 40 :
S5 el |
&5 30 :
¥ O 0.30e i
g@ H —
it 28 0.2MPa
10
0G 10 20, 30 40 50 60 70
HHRER D DD F ST Ede (mm)
Gripping center height
D e
Standard soft top jaw
i UVE250K
SO )
(90| 3=
g 80 ke D, + |
= ==
%E’ 60 0. 1'“""'IF\’EI i \
= L ‘*—-—4\
E@E‘ 0.3Mmp i \
Do 40— =
) 0.2MPa e
20
0 :
0o 10 20| 30 40 B0 60 70 80
HBER LOF ST @ (mm)
Gripping center height
MgV TR g—
Standard soft top jaw
UVE315K
120
arn ”\Sﬂ o5
100 [=—8smmp+\
s LTI\
= o 80 T
2 60 s
5, 0] !
g_g 1 -
%g 40 [opwed =
20 — -
0

O 10 20(30 40 50 60 70 80 90
FBERDLOF o L (mm)
Gripping center height

T I g—

Standard soft top jaw




UVE400K UVE400K

“2 A - @210) 0Py
Sl 200 A
70 > : D-f-."uﬁ’p_ E
I A " k\
/ {\0@0 HIPS L / 8 R
ol O e 8 160~
2 50 P //' ,./ g i 2‘5} “*-—-_Ea_____“___&
= H Y = it P,
E 8 40 1 /E/- / . i x> EJ: 120 0.3\.-1.'35 X \\
=z - i jo s e ] O
X< 30 i | S el &5 80 1 s
L H 4 i Tl T —
e —T | | sooml L — BS a0 .
HO 10 e o :
[ ] : '
0 : 0 i
0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 4000 0 20 40 60 80 100
S : RS D LOF S E i (Mm)
H DRV _ ‘ MM (kg-mm) &ippinglﬂcentgrjheight .
Standard soft top jaw mxrx3 B e
Standard soft top jaw
UVES00LB i UVE500LB
- A 5 QD) il 8 <L 7
70 Qp@.\-\/'\ ,E/ 100 —1 Y 5lie, é
ol : 2P|
60 N QQ& 5 L & & i
g sl A e | > ooy
: ; SO |
2??31 40 /// %00«% L gcgl (510] U3E i
28 Pt | ] 85 T T H———h
gg o / // ,,/ 6@% | %é 40 o =7 =
a : A0 Sl = E
%{% [ .--"""-'_____..-;-—-"" ’:\-D.OT-;\F'I | & 20 i
W T 3 T .
Q " 0 | i
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 0 20 |40 JEEQS: X WSO . J:QC)C_ (e
A i i
A Db — MM (kg-mm} Grippingbcemer he%hta
Standard soft top jaw mxrx3 sy DR —
Standard soft top jaw
UVEG30LB UVEG30LB
(116) / / 200 1
" Pa
100 & - (174> N B
@V% / o 160 o5 i
@ % ok A £ i
8 / W Hoore -~ S'o 120 | t0dvey N
58 00l = s iEaX
Ik ! QoM a Q3P| &
=g / ] = ajll 1
%o oo 2o ogurd | ~
B . R .
gs  [—1 —1 jﬂ%—#“‘""ﬂfﬂ 82 40 I
g5 20 ———— 300N . —
0 i i
0 2000 4000 6000 8000 10000 OO 20 40 60 80 100 e
\ HABERP L OF vy o8 Eae (mm
D MM (kg-mm} Grippinchentgr/rfeight
Standard soft top jaw mxrx3 T
Standard soft top jaw
UVESOOLB UVEBOOLB
(170 = ~ 280 ———oemps
160 (255)
ik W P 240 . A
%0()\/ A @ ——oMPs)
A 2 200 ?
120 o s} [
2 S 5 L2 L bawey |
S = T 22 160 ——
Za @00y . A X'a :
<9 g0 ol Re .30, | \
i 2 Qo A 8L -
£E o —1 1" g8 80 MPar—
o 200mfT Ed :
ER0) o d ] 40 :
——— SO0y E
0 :
0 5000 10000 15000 20000 25000 OO 20 40 B0 80 100 120 o
S ; PEBRDLOF vy oE L& (Mm)
o ] . | MM (kg-mm) Gripp?ngLoentgr)rweith
Standard soft lop jaw mMxrx3 e —

Standard soft too jaw



4 . BUft

4-1 Ny 7 7L — b ORME - BT

Oy 7TL— R IRAEL FILERMATED L, BREER

EMILTT &,
ONyITL—bDRNIE, BEF v v 7OBEICE

LETHS, MEOIRAEVS >O—0KNIE, Fig. 3

CRTERUTICLTTEWL,

OF vy 7S > O-BRCEOMTI &, BT IC

EB/LCHPOMILET L. BEBALELET,

ONy 77— bDF vy VBT O—8id, Tak

ETECTHEEBEC ™ mMmICTMILTF &L,
OFig. 31, JISY 53— bT—/YRIBDIBETT,

4

. Mounting

4-1 Manufacturing and mounting of back plate

C Upon actual measurement of the spindle, the back

plate engagement diameter should be worked.
C As the run-out accuracy of the back plate will give

influence directly to the chuck accuracy, the run-out
of back plate and faucet should be less than value

in Fig. 3.

O The faucet and face part on which the chuck is to

be mounted should be worked after the back plate

is set to a machine on which it is to be mounted.

This results in improved accuracy.

O The chuck mounting faucet part of the back plate
should be worked at target value C*°' as per the re-
ference size C in the table below.

O Fig. 3 Shows JIS-short-tapered spindle.

. _ |
F18:3 st g g rers
Chuck
D
HEng - .
T |- f4 —_L
Jo|m|=< ]
-8
AETFIL
Spindle 71—1___/
I = == e - E -
Mounting bolt I B Bl
Cloom B F\e™
Ny To—tl UVE160K~UVEA400K
Back plate Fruz
Chuck
D A 1) CHik (1 >0—12) BDINBHBICA>TVET,
g 4 #2) Fvu VOBEE. HBBOR/Y AN FERLET
—+4 AR PERFUT, 7L—>TRYEFTIT-T
Lathe o5 ] Lk
T77 #3) UVES00LB~UVES00LBIE/Sy 7 7L — hO{BICT
i S i THTSA VL TEEETH5AODYF— b HFBETT,
=] (P-2h&Hg)
O m| « E4) Ny 7T — PR EEEDOMELTTEW,
i i S e e
Note1) C-dimension (socket and spigot) is matched with
N DIN standard.
;F;F’” 7 Note2) Lift the chuck with the crane by slinging to eye bolt.
e 4 ’ Note3) For UVE500LB~UVESOOLB requires the support to
7 R T P T : fix the air supply ring in addition to the back plate.
Z || %_m.f'ﬂfﬂ'l‘ (See P-21)
. 0.005TIR |4 E F \ Mounting bolt Note4) The strength of back plate used is to be sufficient.
UVESOOLB~UVESQOLB
8 o Mo%el| JVE160K | UVE200K | UVE250K | UVE315K | UVE4OOK |UVE500LB |UVEG30LE |UVESOOLB
é A $230 $260 $310 $365 $475 #530 $670 $840
B $180 #210 $260 #315 $340 $485 $610 $780
¢ C(h7) $160 $185 $235 $290 $300 #375 $#510 #595
D 6 7 7 7 7 10 10 10
E 6-M10 6-M10 6-M10 6-M10 6-M16 6-M16 9-M16 9-M20
F 14 14 14 14 W 24 24 30




Oy 77— PRIV bR+ h0EE (B, REL
ME) EETHDDELET, & IEBERHT b
LY TRFHTTEW,
BRMLIPRELENKETES ERIL OB
L. Frv 70 RELERTY.

O Each strength (dia., pieces, material) of mounting
bolts for the back plate is to be sufficient. Tighten
bolts with specified tightening torque.

If the tightening torque is small or large, there is
the danger of scattering the chuck because bolts

are broken.

FIVbH X Bolt size

#{ThJL2 Tightening Torque

FILAH1 X Bolt size

#fThJLo Tightening Torque

M6 13N'm M14 171 N'm
M8 33N'm M16 250 N*m
M10 73 N-m M20 402 N*m
M12 107 N-m M22 539 N'm




4-2 TT7H7T54) DA IED

OQIFPH T4 LFICEENIEDHDETT,

OEVIEHICE., T7HTZ4 )T 2BELEVWEE
CEETH HEYHY ET,

OBETELAEWVESREET 3158 L X THERSHE
REMEC AV ET, (P-QHERSR)

O UVE500LB~UVESQOLBIZ L TEEHN LETT,

(1) 797214V T%2BEEL BWES

OFig. 4-1ICRTHEIC, T34y VERMUI 7Y TS
1) FHBEORBY RIL NET 13 U SO MER % 3k #5A
ATETET 2 AHEE. Fig. 4-2ICRTHIC, MYUENL
FRAHEBLCEFIALTRY T3 HEF SV ET,

DITHTSA VL TICERBE AP SEWERIC, T
Zhy MR IR ITR—ZERMFFTTE L,

iy

4-2 Locking air supply ring

© The air supply ring requires the lock.

O There are two methods to fix the air supply ring and
not to fix it.

O When the lock is not fixed, the allowable maximum
speed is low in comparison with the case to fix the
ring. (See P-(2 Specification table.)

© Be sure to fix air supply rings for models of UVE500LB
~UVESBOOLB.

(1) When the air supply ring is not fixed.

O There are two ways (i.e. the height of lifting bolt
screw of air supply ring periphery is pinched with
the bracket mounted as shown in Fig. 4-1 and the
ring is lifted by using the lifting bolt screw).

O Mount the bracket, bolt and air hoses so as not to
excessive force is not applied to the air supply ring.

Fig. 4-1
I
hEhE — \
Lathe - é
I7HR—A W N
Air hose ?
(G
ey O
o L)
—_—— -5 E%E- — -—H-
R B o
Spindle .

- m 4 alo)
1Ny FL—} o L) @
Back plate /_ \?—\

7‘5"7‘?" FEITITVITTTTLW . . 17&7‘7_;‘4')\/7“
Bracket .~ H \ Air supply ring
% & —! éD /
TZyk ALk 24
Bracket Bolt
Fig. 4-2
VI8 7I7IIIIIISIIIIIIIIEL, /_
hEhE — '\
Lathe et
=
o 1
U3k Model
58 hom UVE160K | UVE200K | UVE250K | UVE315K | UVE400K
A 140 156 181 210 267
B 136.5 151 175 205 259
o] 83 82.5 87.5 90.5 116.5
¢ D é 25 ¢ 25 $ 25 $ 25 é 35
E M10X18 M10X23 M12X23 M12X20 M16X25




IMPORTANT
EEER

CI7HTSAVLJ2BETELEVWEE., P-AOD
Fig.4-1. Fig.4-2M &5 (2. T7H— X IZKFEHE
ChE3LI9BEBLTLEEW, TT7HR—=IHV LA
TllrsHB LI ICBEET D E. XTY L FE—R
PEREHICERL. EECERERBORREEVET,
EENXT) L IE-RLERES T, REEOFER
ICE-THERELETOT, ESPEERMIH S
BEICIITH-BELTLESY,

O If you don't fix the air supply ring, arrange the air
hose horizontally as shown in Fig.4-1 and Fig.4-2
on page @. If you arrange the air hose vertically,
the bearing piece may wear early. It causes
abnormal noise and abnormal heat.

The bearing piece is consumable part. If you use
it for a long term, it is worn. Exchange and repair
it if there are abnormal noise and abnormal heat.

(2) I7HTS14 V2 T2BAET 554

OITHTSA) T 5 R—M LV IERAGEEELE T,

(2) When the air supply ring fixed.
O Fix the air supply ring to the lathe with the support.

O ##— MEFig. 5. Fig. 6IRTHEEBEIC L THIE

{3

LTTF&EW, Bift1 >O—5aikh - RE - TTE
IX. Fig. 5. Fig. 6OMELRICLTTFE W, ZOEEST
SHEGhEF vy 7ICEBLEAN ph Y. BERRY
Fru VRBORRAERY T,
O UVE160K~UVE400KIZ DWW TIEF + v ZEfFHIL K

Manufacture the support according to dimensions
shown in Figs. 5 and 6. The run-out, concentricity
and parallelism on the mounting socket and spigot
are to be within values in Figs. 5 and 6. If their va-
lues are not observed, the excessive load is applied
on the chuck, thus resulting in the improper accu-
racy and chuck broken.

HEAEMTILTFAL, © In models of UVE160K~UVE400K, make the window
hole for chuck mounting bolt.
Flg. 5 HE—k
Support ITFHTZ1U-T
Air supply ring
Frud
E Chuck
- S ==t 3
Lathe mq
13T L—h e 5 ——
Back plate !
el v F : —-—
\\R .
o|_[lo|lmo|{<| | _ || 1
AR - o[
l Mounting bolt i
; .
ey ! =N -
S Y-t
/' F ; \ ] [ ] ) )
25 T EMMBHIERR [l Yol 003 1
indow hole for bolt tightenin
Spannoy 99 UVE160K~UVE400K
W& Model] | \/E160K UVE200K UVE250K UVE315K UVE400K
158 ltem
4 A 4 273 4 302 4 350 4410 4518
4B 4 260 ¢ 288 4 336 # 395 4 505
4 C (H7) é 240 275 ¢ 320 4 380 4 485
4D $ 235 $ 270 4315 $ 375 ¢ 480
E+0.1 71 69 74 77 104
F 6 5 5 5 5
G 5 7 5 7 7
H 6-M6 6-M6 6-M6 6-M6 6-M6




© UVE500AR~UVE750ARR UFUVES00LB~UVESOOLB
Fry T EEHTIHEESICIEG. T7H T4 0%
HR—bPTREELETHY. ¥ R—- MITERIZTRT LD
ICREHITTTIWL,
cCORBITFHTIA ) T EFv oy ITREDIF
THOHBZITERNTHEDOENT, "PEVEN
DIEFHAE— KHEL BN ET,

© When using the chucks of UVES500AR~UVE750AR
and UVE500LB~UVES8QOLB, though the air supply
ring is fixed onto the chuck with the support, bore
the support as shown in the following figure.

* This hole is designed for the purpose of releasing
the air discharged from the gap between the air
supply ring and the chuck body. When there is no
hole, the operation speed of jaw becomes delay.

UVE500AR~UVE750AR
UVE5S500LB~UVEB00LB
IT7H T4V T F it
Air supply ring Chuck
ek \
Lathe pzzzzal-— - —- N
Ny TL—h
Back plate

H#R—h
Support

|
To--p-----—-----q---2

]

L

1

1

l

;
;
4
e

HHR—PDETHBABIC40IZEDAE 1 4B TE,
\_ Provide a hole of about $40 directly under the support.

SO E F1
Mounting bolt

25FEDRES 2 #hdlF
or hole of about ¢25, two holes are required.

- AOMEIR, YR— FOETBLAZOMETF v
JARFISEVWE,
cRDYPAXELTIR., BREL T1000mmARED
HEEICED LD ICREHERTELTLEEL,
(B%) ¢40BETHRI17. g251BFELLSANE
2 rAMERT B,

* The hole is to be positioned directly under the su-
pport and near the chuck.

* In the hole size, set the hole diameter and num-
ber of holes so as to be cross section of about
1000mme,

(Reference) One hole for about ¢40 and two
holes for about ¢ 25 to be provided.



Fig. 6

HHR—t L
IFH TS Yy »
Supont " 0.03 _‘ Air supply ring ghtcf
E G
HEag i g“
Lathe Z 4 ] i o SEYLR
] - N y Labyrinth
1Ny T L—} \ S
Back plate S /
l‘: F I /
gt — Ldr -1l SR ER———
N :
al o| ol « E
RS e AN - N
% |1 D S
B
77 - L m :r =r—0
- 21050 I\ B
Mounting bolt
o ¢003 |- ouTTE
UVE500LB~UVESO0LB
A3, Model
Bl T °®| UVE500LB | UVEG30LB | UVES00LB

$ A 4 620 $ 755 4 940
4B 4 598 4 732 4919

¢ C (H7) ¢ 580 ¢ 715 4 900
¢ D ¢ 575 ¢ 710 $ 895
E=+0.1 34.5 37.5 40.5

F 6 6 6
G 19 19 25
H 6—M10 6—M10 6—M10




4-3 BCE

OFvyy « Pf - T7IZyhEFig. 7TORICEE LT,

ORIz, DT IME4FRIFV-IA 2%
FEALTT&EL,

OF v v I NORSEHEORIIFig. 7RISRTH T X T,
I7Hh—RIFig. 7RICRTRERNEND LD EFEAL
TFaw, BERERAZINLELL L. TILKREIHS
ERLEVWTTEW, Fyu 7 eIBBREOBIRTL
— M I7R—REFERLTTEW,

OfREIC., BEMAOERERELTTFEW,

OI72=y hOEHEHE, FEHFICLCERTE, #
BOREERIAIY AU TT L,

OIT7HTSMI)AEEELEVEEIE, T7HR—IDBT
A ITH TS )T S HEVRICERE L TTFa L,

4-3 Piping

© Route pipes of chuck, change valve and air unit as
shown in Fig. 7.

© Be sure to use exhaust center type pipe of 3-position
and 4-direction.

O The piping connection bore is according to sizes as
shown in Fig. 7 table. Route the air hose of size
shown in Fig. 7 table. Also, route the pipe of the short
piping lenght as much as possible and don't use the
piping having many elbows. Use the air hose with
blade between the chuck and change valve.

© Remove foreign mater and dust inside of piping before routing.

© Mount the pressure gage of the unit at the place for
operator to be easily watched and adjusted.

© When the air supply ring is not fixed, route the piping
so that the reaction force of the air hose will not be
applied to the air supply ring.

Fig. 7 sumire

3-position 4-direction
IHV—RMIRARE
exhaust center type change valve

HRAZE A

F 42 Chuck

NS

7 Connection boring
Hg B Aé
:[______,;- Exhaust N m
f ( ma F
7
- %
< T— I FHR—2
« Air hose with blade
:r--._* IFR—A
. Air hose

b 1\

|\

B Model | UVE160K UVES00LB | UVE8OOLB
THE Item ~UVE400K | UVEB30LB
RENE ()| ¢95LE | g13LlE | ¢198LE
EHREOZA PT 3/8 PT 1/2 PT 3/4

a

out IN
&) V= |
WTYr—3 PRl | z7F7eus
Lubricator ... U] [~ Air filter
IPEDRBEN L\ L L—%
Air pressure adjusting handle Regulator
IFI=wh
Air Unit

O I 7EEEFiQ. BICHIRLETDTEEIZLTTF &L,

© See air circuit diagram in Fig. 8.

Fig. 8 BHEARAD ‘ ENHA
Back pressure detection Pressure detection
PS2 PS1
0-.._,‘ B-.__.u
IFa=wh
Air unit EXH2 EXHI X
/ SOL1 )
SV n SV
IN | =< | CYL]
S "\ <T\/ SUP2 4 [ cyL2
i~
S




4-4 ZEERERHEX

OULAE KX TCEARS v FE2ERLEBADY -4 >
ZEEFig. IR LET,

OXREIFBERIE L THERT SV,

OX#EERFRICIE. F vy 7PN ERL HVERKICT
BIENPBETT,

OFHMFIEESHIHEHTH, AECRKIUPF vy I¥T—
JEDRMEICEN EBICELELEAVA, TrL—4
1 YEERAE EFDETT,

4-4 Electric circuit diagram for reference

O The sequence circuit using the pressure switch of

push button is shown in Fig. 9.
© Use this diagram for reference.

O Prepare the diagram so that the chuck does not

operate during spindle rotation.

C Since the spindle, chuck, work, etc., are immedia-

tely stopped by inertia.

Fig. 9

© QO Qo ® FpEEEr Ly —0y2
CR4 CR3 Spindle rotation interlock
L g
Ti ®  EBLIESTON
Turned ON with spindle stop
CR5 Q\C ® FEELL SOy o MR R
Ti Spindle stop delay command
o
o
X
m{'/
Vg :
CRI a_o o o R a—BEES
u CR3 Chuck opening by foot switch
P —— W
CR2 CR1
F
@ o 5% R a—BLHES
CR3 Chuck closing by foot switch
CR1 CR2

o o

CR1

Za—FEiES
Chuck opening command

Ca—PALIES

Chuck closing command

ETTEDIES L ETON
Turn ON with optimum
air pressure or more

RIETTEH (HE) LLE TON

© o
PS2
PS2iz. RIEI7EAREA (HIE£#&HB) TFvv
IADITHBEICHEN HNIECRAIC L) . FHhiE
BiTEEHA,
PS1id. REBIT7EARETT—7Il& Y sdEHE
NCHELTHEET, I7EAYREFEREHIE
T 5 ECR3VEEL TSOLEIBEORIFARM L. T8
RENTIREE B E T,

ofo¥ofo

Turned ON with lowest air pressure

or more (exhaust pressure)

The above PS2 is for lowest air pressure detection
and CR4 mode allows the spindle not to start if
exhaust pressure remains into the air supply hose for
the chuck. PS1 is for optimum air pressure detection
and the optimum air pressure is required to set in
accordance with the work. When the air pressure
reaches the optimum air pressure, CR3 actuates to
open the SOL circuit. Refer to this circuit diagram for
reference.




5. BERRAM v FOHRE

O UVE500LB~800LBIZ 13X M v FHAABENTSH
W, 7=V ORERBICHETEET, ORIy F
MDON. OFFEE 2 F#E&ED 1 > 2—0 v 7 EEX
7 —7#FEORHIESEICAV.,. ReE0SVEK
RETEIT-2TTF &L,

O 7—o0OiEiErE, JENEBIEEFEL CBHT R0, &
BEXA 9 FHPRAVWTWEATPS v X T L— hOFEE
PILBETT,

5 . Adjustment of Gripping Check Switch

© Since models of UVE500LB~800LB are equipped
with proximity switches, then can be used for work
gripping check. Consequently, design the high safe-
ty circuit diagram by using ON/OFF signals of swi-
tch to the interlock circuit of spindle speed, work tra-
nsfer command, etc.

O To correctly detect the work clamp and unclamp, it
is necessary to adjust the adjusting plate where the
proximity switch is mounted.

BSE516-329D0L (BALLUFF)

Fig. 10 e
Connector
| A| DC+12V
B 2
{ no.1 ] 1B] ov
[Clout] 4—7N257 Cable clamp
(o2 T r—1pjour2 MS3057-8A (H—RF L)
r E]G MS3057-8A (Daiich Denshi Kogyo)
ey
a42% Connector
MS3102A16S-8P (5—BF T #)
MS3102A-16-8P (Daiich Denshi Kogyo)
MS3106A16S-8S
ZEVR r—z
Labyrinth % Case
£ N - F4Fo5TNTL—b
o o B ftaiib - Detectable plate
Mounting bolt 0]
: h
;1 : R
— i~
Stroke . 1'["‘"_-
' TS AT L—b
TR »F Proximity SW Adjust plate
TL-XZE1(OMRON) 3 (%

(A) S RICIERFOREFIE

DY a— iR ETHEET,

@No. BEEIMyFHRF N TWB P Sv AT L— DALE
ELED (R{EF14—K) FE0T3LDICHABLET,

@I7—7WELET,

@No. 2R A v FHARFVWTWB TP+ X T L— b
DB #LEDF AT T2 LHICHAELET,

®7— 70184 - AR % HE#ER LIE L WLE TLEDY
PUET ANMEBLE T,

(B) ARICIEROREFIE

DY a—s2RBETHALE T,

@No. 2FFEX A v FPARFVWTWE TSy A T L —
FORLBELEDF T T2 LD ICHAREL XY,

@7—V:EELET,

@No. HEEZXA v FHARAVWTWVWBR T+ X T L —
FPORLBEALEDF ST TBLDICHARLET,

BT — 7 OIBE - B E HEFE UIE L VWiE TLEDD
RBETAINEEBLET,

OHERA v F
+ TL-X2E1 (OMRON) X (&
* BSE516-329DOL (BALLUFF)

(A) Adjusting procedures in outer dia. gripping

(DFully open the jaw.

(@Adjust the adjust plate position provided with No. 1
proximity SW so that LED (light emitting diode) lights.

(3)Clamp the work.

@Adjust the adjust plate position provided with No. 2
proximity SW so that LED (light emitting diode) lights.
(5Repeat the work clamp/unclamp several times to

check LED flickers at the correct position.

(B) Adjusting procedures in inner dia. gripping

(DFully open the jaw.

(Z)Adjust the adjust plate position provided with No. 2
proximity SW so that LED (light emitting diode) lights.

(3Clamp the work.

(MAdjust the adjust plate position provided with No. 1
proximity SW so that LED (light emitting diode) lights.
(5)Repeat the work clamp/unclamp several times to

check LED flickers at the correct position.

O Proximity SW
*+ TL-X2E1 (OMRON) or
- BSE516-329DOL (BALLUFF)



6. Z&EExs

OF vy 70OBf - BEEFTTLEL, UTOFIBETH
BEHEET-TTEL,

DRAET g —~"DTY—RAT vy TET-TTFEL,

@I7azy bONTYr—2—LEOMRMOLY) , H#
ZEAMH (1ISO. VG32) #LRRETIHRMLTT L,
(JEPRALEVEEET W)

QIT7EHFABN KL EBLTELEBRAICERSE
=9, EHEtDIEEH 2 ~25kgficm2lc i~ =& 2 5
TH@FEIF o7 (EL{DBFEON. OFFF 3)
L. BECEFT2rHEELLIUS—2—LEOZ
— FILMEBLTH S FR—LOBETFTRAEATVET,
HEEOETREIRICTR IR EYTT,

@I TEIREELENL FILER LTI TES %5kgflcmzE T
FREE. BMOITELRPEEE#F v 7L TTFEL,
GHEE 9 % [EFEE100~200min- TEI$E & £ EERIRE).
I7HYTZAV L TORBRFADEIZE. Ny 771
— FOIRNDOER, KR — bOARETVEES 21E
ELTTF&W, (#F— bOWftEIFig. 5. Fig.6)
©IT7HT741) L TOMEM L FE# (UVE160K~
400KICAAE S W=7 1 > E— XDEESR) v éH

34, BANE0LRRENLE S LESEIVLETT,

7= WV r—2ET R

Type Lubricant drops
UVE160K 2 drop; z;?;:]:zjﬁucking
UVE200K 2 drop;g;z;:2é§ucking
UVE250K 2 drop; g;z#;zﬁucking
UVE315K 2 drop; z;z:\féfucking
UVE400K 3 drop; -:;ziwbeaﬁucking
UVES00LB 3 drop;-:;z:\lfﬁucking
UVEB30LB 4 drop; E;zf'?ﬁucking
UVESBOOLB Sckop;E;;zﬁgiﬁucmng

6 . Trial Run

> When completing the mounting and piping of a chuck,
perform a trial run according to the following procedure.

(DEnsure the master jaw is greased.

(@Fill with recommended oil (ISO VG32) up to upper
limit of indicator line from oil supply port located on
upper control unit. (Be careful not to enter dust
when oil is supplied.)

(3)Raise pressure gradually by turning the air pressure
adjusting handle. With the pressure gauge pointed 2
to 2.5 kgf/cme, test operation of chuck by swithing
valve on/off. Then, adjust the drop rate in sight
dome by turning a needle located on upper lubrica-
tor.

The amount of lubricant drops shown in Table is
approprate.

(@)Raise air pressure up to 5kgf/cm? by turning the air
pressure adjusting handle in order to check air
leakage or abnormal condition of each part.

(®Allow lathe spindle speed to set on 100 to 200 min-'.
At this time, if rotary vibrations are severed and the
heating of the air supply ring is high, check the run-
out of chuck adaptor and support. ( See Fig. 5, Fig. 6
Support mounting check)

®Since there is an initial heating (friction heat of
bearing piece built-in UVE160K~400K), make the
trial run about 30 minutes at first.



7. 8972 3—0ORMF 7. Mounting of Top Jaw

O by T3 —dTHy PERFEILMIELEY TR CMount the top jaw with T-nut and mounting bolt to
Sa—CBtET., by T —OUBIR. v 4 the master jaw. The engaged position of the serra-
Sa—tDEL—YalhRANMEBET LB EIC tionengaged position for the master jaw can be free-

S BEHBICHEEEESE T, ly adjusted.

OTFw MM, 224 3—0OtL—3 3 L RAENE (£ O Use T-nut at the place where it is not protruded

L—Ya Wik Y2203 4BLUREESE from the serration reference position of master jaw
WRETHEALTT&V, (Fig. 11iE) (ser;esmonFincc:rf?éated) ri)r} the periphery of master
i c AT jaw (See Fig. orrect).).

Fig. 11 (B 1) OTF v b —> 3 BRUE As shown in Fig. 11 (Incorrect 1), if the jaw is used
S ARICRE L ORECEBAT S, X203 with T-nut protruded inside from the serration refe-
—FARFHCTS y hEAN=DPERLH/N—-ZHIEL rence position, T-nut collide with the cover when
¥F9, X, AIN—CERTHIAICIHENERELT the master jaw is closed, thus resulting in the cover
WEWEISHY ., TEMI RS LERTT, damage. There is a danger of scattering the work.

Fig. 11 (32 2) OTH+ vy v R2Ta—HELY As shown in Fig. 11 (Incorrect 2), if the jaw is used
MELARETHERHTZE, v X223 -XETH with T-nut protruded from the master jaw periphery,

the master jaw and T-nut may be broken. There is a

v MPRIRL T, T a - PIEMrRMULERTT, danger of scattering the jaw and the work.

Fig. 11
i ; " yoa—
TRITa—-Mtl—a  EEME R
Serration reference position of master jaw _Master jaw
TFvF T-nut
py 73— Top jaw
Z
Fal

BATAIL o

Mounting bolt r= B
et |
s
e I

£ ;77
NS AMF
Body Body
(281) (Incorrect 1) (322) (Incorrect 2) (iE) (Correct)
OvIZ hoa—Id. TEMOFIK. T, 8. mEEE. O Use the optimum soft jaw by considering the shape,
BLUYHEIERGLEEERLT. BELLOEGHL sizes, material, face roughness and cutting
TFaw conditions, etc., of work.

OIEp%#IRBT ORI 2 3 —OuEIR. X b O In the master jaw position for work gripping, it is re-
O— 20O TERTEOIEIELEL > EHEFL commended to clamp the work at the jaw stroke
ERESESNET, A PO—T I KL TOR center in order to obtain the stable and high accu-

o e racy. If the work is clamped at the stroke end, there
f%ﬁiﬁgifﬁ UTnENZ el . T is the danger of scattering the work.
1] = &




O by 7V 3 —ATRIL bOTFy MIH
TRRARFESRNE, THy b
WL, Ya—PIEmrmeiLEk

BATHRILE

Mounting bolt

by 7<a— Top jaw

O If the screwing depth is shallow for
T-nut of the top jaw mounting bolt,
T-nut may be broken and there is

AN

the danger of scattering the jaw and

T, X, THv NEEH, SR LTV
3 EMFFFRIV N EBHFITH N TY
a—HEEENENTY 3 —PIEY

N
N

PREL TRIRTT. -7, by 7
Ya—BtRI bO2RETH Y FOE

DS 0~—1mmigEE LTTF S,
(Fig. 12£88)
O ¥AFABEOTHy b IUBSTRIL R
SUIERLAWTTEL, (RELEAT.
BT LIS DR H IV N ST 215514,

N

\

work. If protruded from T-nut bott-
om, the top jaw is not fixed even if
the mounting bolt is tightened, thus
scattering the jaw and the work.
Consequently, the total length of the
top jaw mounting bolt is to be about
0~—1mm (See Fig. 12).

O Use only our T-nut and mounting bolt.
(In an unavoidable, use the bolt of
strength 12.9 (M22 or more 10.9) or

0~1mm

|

7

PBEXS129 (M22k1E109) LlEE L.
R&IHMEELTFEWL, )
OVa—BffRL N EREDAE-EERE

THvhk
T-nut

7 A% a3— Master jaw

more and sufficient length.)

O Don't start the spindle with the jaw
mounting bolt loosened. There is the
danger of scattering the top jaw.

=

PRILEREBEHLTIREYEEA, b
wTa—DMEILTERTT,

Fig. 12

OTEMEIRET 3. v X2 3—DO[BRBEEX k
O—7@ERTERTAZE, A NO—T7DFRTIE
EBT20r#BLIRELEEL. RROBENELN S,
cZMO=-7I2 FIEL TOIERER. TEHOIBESRA
ENOESDEEZILY ., IEPERELTV AV &
Phv ., LRI REL TEE,

s AMAO=9ICFEL{TEATSE. v X2 3—I(C
BAEONDDEZZETF vy 7HFHBL. TEHY
AL L TERR,

L i3
o Reference
—

|

| EEXMO—Y
Appropriate stroke

Fig. 13

Master jaw

(i)
AN

When gripping the work, use it by keeping the position
of the master jaw within the appropriate stroke range.
Gripping in the center of the stroke is the most stable
for the mechanism, and the best precision can be
obtained.

* When gripping near the stroke end, the work may not

be gripped sometimes according to the deviation, etc.,
of the gripping part allowance of the work, and this is
dangerous as the work will fly out.

* When gripping near the stroke end, the chuck may

break and the chuck or work could fly out.

[ EIEAMO—7%EE
Type Appropriate stroke range
UVE160K 2.3
UVE200K 2.3
UVE250K 3.0
UVE315K 3.0
UVE400K 4.0
UVES00LB 5.0
UVE6G30LB 5.0
UVES00OLB 7.0




8. V7 M a—DiH

OVIRNIa—DEFRTROBETCT->TTFEL,

8 . Forming of soft jaws

© Perform forming of the soft jaw according to the
procedure of the following table.

IMPORTANT
BEER
SZIBEDIRES  External gripping AZITEDIH S  Internal gripping
o « RIR7SUERBLET, o o BRI TERBLET,
TITOHREEVOVIE EFIEEEL.E VA JOAREVIVIE EFRREEL.E
FEVEEIOHZILOEERTI, FEVEIOHZILDEFEATEL.
E) SMET RSO RICLDELE
RmEhae@EHTY,
E) TSR RICEy T LILARIVNTE %Wi
ATBEEFTT,
ATATAd
ol o
-t ® Prepare the plug for forming. h ® Prepare the ring for forming.
Forming External dia. of plug is limited Forming Internal dia. of ring is limited
to ~~W finishing. Ensure the plug is to VWV finishing. Ensure the ring is
strong with a suitable wall thickness. v strong with a suitable wall thickness.
Note) It is necessary to prepare different
size plug in advance.
Note) It is recommended to tap the cen-
ter hole of plug and insert the bolt.
2] o PBAEBELTYREVa— 2B ACH | (O o MR ERIELTT AR Y3 —E R/
EET, LEd,
o RIZ4DE (RWAT >/ 0BT 2845) o RICgDER (BT HU-JE BB T2BS)
ERMLET. ERLET,
J"H_ i #DTiEI, Va—RAZMI—7 (EE) O JL,\__ DA Va—JAAMI—7 (B} O
7 PRETIRETESTHEELET, RRFHATIBRTESTEELET,
i TZTEEETDE, l VTR EgdETHE,
‘% D= o+ '/a—ﬁﬂczbzﬂ—’?(ﬁﬁ) _ T ;5.:_;.« D g — ‘/a—ﬁﬂcll;l:l—? (E#)
L -
¥ ® Open the master jaw fully by operating 1 ® Close the master jaw as for as it will
e 4 the valve. | go by operating the valve.
_Vf e Next, set ¢D dimension to grip around _U"IJ_‘ e Next, set D dimension to grip around
the middle of the maximum jaw stroke. the middle of the maximum jaw stroke.
Plug dia. : ¢dgD=¢d+Max. jaw Ring dia. : ¢d¢D=g¢d—Max. jaw
stroke +2 stroke =2
3] o DVRRERIELT DB TF75EL | | O o YPRRERIEL T JDEBICUL T HIBEL
ETO ETG
OB T T FEN EWEIF o TEIE ZORF I ESEWEIEBLTTE
(CTSYVERLDTTIBEL TR &L, (A
e i) BEF v X TEREL T 7T ERES 42 g ) BEF vy X TERELY S TERES
5, €3,
! t
e _Z_ET ® Grip the plug in ¢D part with the valve. . __ “g e Grip the ring in ¢D part with the valve.
oy Check that the plug is full against the . Do not incline the ring.
chuck face. Note) Repeat chucking several times to
) Note) Repeat chucking several times to l ensure the ring is correct.
_H___ ensure the plug is correct. jr;.f'— y




o TSUHIMIBL X DIKEET LIEM 0
1B (gd) FRETLET .
A ERIETIEMOEERERLRRZE (H7)
EEC. REFSHIIESLTICMILT
TaEuy,

o i ME G, TN IEEERE X
EESHICE LT TFEL,

) TSIV ECHEENET RS, TS

ZELLT &V,

* Form the part ¢d' for gripping the work
with the plug still clamped. Machine
the part ¢d' to the same diameter (H
7)as the work and surface roughness
less than 6S.

e Set the gripping pressure for the jaws
to be approximately the same as
when the work is gripped.

Note) If the plug is distorted, reduce the
pressure or alternatively use a
stronger plug with additional wall
thickness.

o L JRIBBEL - OIRETI/FIRE
2B (pd) ERRFLET,
A'EBE TR OIBENERERE (h7)
PR REFFHII6SLITICMILT
Tauy,

o iR OEHIE, TIEMMIERER
EEHICEY LT T &L,

FVTPECEHIEHET 2005

TBELLT &N,

® Form the part ¢d' for gripping the work
with the ring still gripped. Machine the
part ¢d' to the same diameter (h7) as
the work and surface roughness less
than 6S.

e Set the gripping pressure for the jaws
to be approximately the same as
when the work is gripped.

Note) If the ring is distorted, reduce the
pressure or alternatively use a
stronger plug with additional wall
thickness.

o f A e hotb, TIFMEIREL, Va—
DOAA—-TEERBLTTEW,

o ALUMHIEITO N THEE R 2y TH &
WHLEREEL T TV,

o JMIEE DN I2 AH KR UBED ZEHY)
ELTHET A,

e After forming jaws, grip the work to
check the jaw stroke.

e Perform trial cutting to inspect machin-
ing accuracy, etc.

e For checking jaw seating face (A) re-
lease component and rotate work 90,
grip again and check end face (B).

o B 1815, TIEM%EIREL, Ya—
OAMO—7EHEBLTT I,

o HLEIHIZITV I THEES R o TH E
WAL EREBLTTF &L,

o JEBERO LV, AR R UBEO ZHE:NY
ELTIBETEL,

e After forming jaws, grip the work to
check the jaw stroke.

e Perform trial cutting to inspect machin-
ing accuracy, etc.

® For checking jaw seating face (A) re-
lease component and rotate work 90,
grip again and check end face (B).




IMPORTANT
EEER

SIREBENVBELIBEORTHE

Method for forming in case higher chucking accuracy is

(51 : SMEIEE)

OO ERHAREZFHITNIE, TIFMENITS
BFERRGRKETY I Mo a -2l T3 EiCh Y
(LIEMEBELZBEOV T a3 —DHDXAN L
Eud)  SRBEBELZEIILIFTEET,

required (e. x., O. D. chucking)

(1) When forming jigs as shown in Fig. @ are used, soft
jaw will be formed under conditions same as for those
during machining of work (the fulcrum of the soft jaw
force during work chucked is positioned above) mak-
ing it possible to obtain high chucking accuracy.

ZRHER Boss

Pin

Q 4
EX.1

:.'.?_.l..';' =
[ V1 v/

Bolt-Nut

o KRB EEREBLEY, (TREDHVET, )
YL FIROTL—BI 3 HERTE (il 1) %
FIvh-Foub (B 2) #BUFET,

Vo3 EELWEEOHEZHOEERBLTT
&,

e Make forming jigs available. (Also, avai-
lable on the market.)
Install pins (Example 1) or bolt and unts
(Example 2) to the ring shaped plate
divided in three equal parts. Use ring
having no strain and having wall thick-
ness of a certain extent.

o PIRAFIBELT. TRV 3—ERKICHE
S

® Operate the change valve and open the
master jaw to max. Opening.

o B REIBIEL T YIRS 3—OFILATRA
BREHAEEORHEEEANBELET,
DR EEENTL—raEREY Ib
S—RIEICIFL D TR T RICIRE

LTTFaEu, end face portion of the forming jig to the
o FEANO—7 DI TR R R THREL TV soft jaw front and thus make chucking in
BOMABLT T, such a manner that no vibrations will

o B RFMMEA . TIEMIMTIELY 24
EoIZEyhLTTFEL,

e Operate the change valve and inset the
boss portion of the forming jig into the
holes of the soft jaw and perform chuck-
ing. In that instant, compress the plate

occur.

e Check that the work is clamped nearby
center of jaw stroke.

® Set hydraulic pressure during forming
more or less below that during
machining of work.

o o B BEIBELAEENRETI/EY | @ Under the status of the forming jig kept
LB R (pd) EREIELET chucked, form work chucking portion (¢
A BB TR IR E FE R (H7I2E) d).

IS ERAE7ZSHIESEITICMILTT L, As for ¢d' portion, perform machining in
i::T such a manner that the portion will have
m;:l. the same dia. (about H7) as the chuck-
ing portion dia. of work, and that surface

roughness will be 6S or below.
(5] o i H 8 bh--5, TIEHEREL. 23— | e Upon completion of forming, chuck work

APO—TEFEEBL TR EL,

e SLUIEIZEEZ LWV INTHEER Ry TH
EOHHERBLTTEN,

o SMEEO LY IE, AR RUBEN _EHE
LTIBELTF L,

and confirm jaw stroke.

e Perform trial cutting and confirm machin-
ing accuracy, etc.

® As for bearing of the chucking surface,
make chucking as the two-surface bear-
ing of surface A (O.D.) and surface B
(end face).




9. by My MERIPWT 9. Usage of collet pad

O UVES00LB~800LB(CI3a Ly hiNy MO REBFTEET,
OvZETa—hbBlIcE y TR (2 4F7) BRUKL k

© UVES00LB~800LB can be equipped with the collet
pad.

FHUREZITHY ETOTCERN—. 151 TZD GThg tapping hole_{l2 positions) _and the bolt stop
SRR AR T & facing hole (1 position) are provided on the center
- ° side of the master jaw to grip longer length work
pieces on the outside diameter.
Fig. 14
72?93—
- nTer AL yb b1 7))
/ | Collet pad type (I)
M8 7/ I
L E /{
s —gewibog e
- & - i ,_:;__ \}‘_."._ __B‘I.: -—
|t Il _{_r._..‘]lv .\
\ 13
aby Xy ke84 72)
| I / Collet pad type (2)
L A . L W=
I i - — g =0
\-: . i e
B — — =T - 2
| I T
|| ||| fepen b "1"_. z E
| TS
‘ 2-MgE14  /
2-M8 depth 14 A RELY
. From body surface
&i-ﬂ-
<<
aa]
FEF L
I
R A B
UVES00LB R111 19.2 39:5
UVEG30LB R149 19.2 39.5
UVESBOOLB R200 20 40
CAUTION
x B

ORAZTJa—4ELYALy MINy MERTTS
MB8HKRI MEBERDEHRL > FTHRE LY (P-0)
Z0) THREICEBMITTEW, RILPREES
CTINARICRELERTY,

CWhen mounting the collet pad from the peri-
phery of master jaw, securely tighten M8 bolts
with the special long neck wrench at the speci-
fied torque (see P-(9). If bolts are loosened ,
the collet pad may be scattered in the radial
direction, thus causing a danger.




10. A LDEE

YRR FINERETAE S —BELICER LI %
HELETH., DU AORENSEEEICERETSET
ERPEAEEELTVWERA, Fr v 7REDF v v
T2 2 —%5 L TRHBOELE * BT AENHTE
FILEETH2ETOBBEERLTT SV, XEEICE
FE, I7HEE LD TRSICHREBAE Y RILEiE) ([
FEHIBH LET L THBZE) LTTFAEL,

@by Toa—BBRAOEIR. vXETa—-tDOtL—
S ERTHyY ROPASNEEAZICERLTT
2V, IRhWBEERAROREREEN ET,

BIEMORR. YEIEECEbEeTI7EDE LY +
LTTF&Ww, N1 TROIEME s SEH TR T E
T&, ECHRIADIHYET,

AEMEFTHRARD HHHRP T — R ERIET S &
., IEYrmEtLanwE 5 RN 74 4F% T a—4%
ETIXRLTTFEL,

BTN ZAOTEYEIRET 254 1. BEREE
BETNZR7I4 &R, RS, TEMORUE
LEERSCIRIUVETY,

10. Precautions

(1) Though jaws immediately grip the work when ope-
rating the change valve, a necessary gripping force
does not occur until the inside pressure of cylinder
is stable to the setting pressure. Remove the cap
screw on the chuck surface and mount the attached
pressure gage in order to remember the time in
which the inside pressure is stable to the setting
pressure. After stabilizing to the setting pressure,
stop an air and completely exhaust the air before
starting the spindle (pressure gage to be removed).

(2) When replacing the top jaw, carefully clean the
serration part for the master jaw and engaged part
of T-nut to maintain the jaw accuracy.

(3) Set the air pressure according to the work shape
and cutting conditions. If the pipe, etc., are clamped
at the high pressure, they may be distorted.

(4) When gripping the draft or taper shape work of ca-
sting, etc., use the special jaws with spike so that
the work does not scatter.

(5) When gripping the unbalanced work, rotate the
chuck at the optimum speed and provide the balan-
ce weight to prevent vibration and work scattering.

OV EOAEFFEEATEELTWEWVE, B
BARBICELN 7= R LEBRTY, LEETIE
DFEBBEEEF->TFEL,

COF>INZAQOKEVWIENMOSEE. TEMORD
BEICLZDERDAFVa—ICrr2DTHARETL
BEVEEEECMIL TT IV,

OMPHLSDOY 7 h T a—%FHT 3 & IEHEVIREDY
B, YR a3 —PERLUBENEEFBIET 3
FUTiREL, BEFECLY) TEYPREL TER,

OFRAEIg—ERLE2EL—2aEyFiEdHDby
Toa—&FRALEVTTEN, EL—23 LD
BWHFTETHAICTIEMEIEEL 2B, EL—3 3
SUDHE L. Ja—I{EMrRELERTT,

OE%RRE. by 73— OF—426H3VIEIFE
METPPIAMEEIFHL TVEWS & F{EER
ERICTHBELTPLMIICA-TTFEL,

ORVWIEMZINET 2581, DI THEPIRNE
HEEFEHALTERREBRRICERBLTITEW, B
HEINPRVWETIHEMPREL TERETY,

OHtE % REELED 21581, ITEMEF v v 74V

HLTFEW,

C If the inside pressure of cylinder is not stable, there is
a danger of scattering the work by insufficient gripping
force. Observe precautions of the above item (1).

O When the unbalance work is chucked, machine it
with low speed since the centrifugal force by work
eccentric mass is applied to the jaw.

OIf a soft jaw other than one made by Kitagawa
Corporation is used, the engagement will be inferior,
and the master jaw will be deformed, the gripping
precision will worsen, and the work will fly out due to
gripping failure, which is dangerous.

© Don't use the top jaw having the serration which
differs from the master jaw. If used, the serration
part may be damaged, thus causing the danger of
scattering the jaw and the work.

© Check the top jaw, locator or work don't interfere
with the tool or tool rest, etc., at the slow speed
before starting the operation.

O If the long work is machined, be sure to use the
tailstock and steady rest, etc., to support the work
free end. If the work-protruded length is long, it may
be scattered.

O If the machine is stopped for a long period of time,
remove the work from the chuck.

©EENE, T—TIFHICLY) . Fryr N TEMIC TN, X
e riEML. @RE52 15481012, BESICO#ERE
BT, bToa—, 7ZA803—, THub, J5—BfRIL
e EICB2RE VWY, X, IBBREESLRANTT I,
DF vy VR F—REICOAS—2PEBE Y F11 515
&l. BMI&HEENIC2 Y TG, RBBTET->TTF
aLy, (Fig. 152H8)
3) BIMIREERMHICLET7NT o RTTRELT
TaWw, PN AHNETEIREGEIGFELCT
PR B EVELE T,

(6) If the chuck or work is shocked by interfering to the
tool or tool rest due to mis-operation, mis-tape, etc.,
immediately stop the machine to check the top jaw,
master jaw, T-nut, jaw mounting bolts, etc., are
adequate and also, check the gripping accuracy.

(7) When mounting the locator and jig to the chuck
body surface, tap and bore within the additional
machining range. (See Fig. 15.)

Note) Take care for the additional machining and the
unbalance by jig mounting. If unbalanced, the
work accuracy is in a bad influence due to
vibration, etc.



OBRMATIHYEBETIETR2 T3 —PHIBT S
AIEEMD $H 2, AENFHh K £ /- (FBRFEE ICHE
#TB &,

O If a work in an irregular shape is gripped the master
jaw may be broken. Consult our company or the
distributor if there is any concern.

(=
b

R —— s

Fig. 15 FHFERE N T AT RE#EE
Additionally Machinable Range on Oblique Line Part

UVE250K
]
8—‘::,
; . -
Tl
& LADN
G
&
UVE315K-UVE400K UVE500LB~UVES00LB
W3 Moda 20 lem A B C D E F G H J
UVE160K 62 — 58 40.5 53 40 — = 185
UVE200K 65 $90 71 40.5 63 40 — = DEd
UVE250K 70 $97 85 20 75 40 — — 18ELF
UVE315K 70 $130 114 30 110 50 = 132 25l
UVE400K 95 $170 145 30 125 60 — 137 284 F
UVE500LB 100 $275 — — 180 80 15° - 2EF
UVEB30LB 100 $360 — — 240 80 15° — e g
UVES00LB 100 $460 — — 320 80 20° — ST
JIEZ Yy TTFTAXEBFVAOEKRERE J is the tip depth of lower tap hole or drilling hole.

B firmm

Unit : mm.

O EEEMIFEEMNCINITTHEF vy 7HHIBLT
Fry IR ITEHPOsr—% - AEZEHVRELER
Ths

ORTF—42Xi3. BEERHF T 2RCIERONICES
FREBALEXE (Ko TIEE) 2L, +940E
ORIV NTHHAFTTEW, BEFBYVEVET
fEHrOsr—4% - GEPREILERTT,

O If jaw is machined at place except the above addi-
tional machining range, the chuck may be broken,
thus causing the danger of scattering the chuck,
work, locator, jig, etc.

O When mounting the locator or jig, make the sca-
ttering prevention measure by a centrifugal force
(dwell pin, etc.)and tighten bolts having the suffici-
ent strength. If the strength is short, there is a dan-
ger of scattering the work, locator and jig.




1. RF R

11. Maintenance and Inspection

OF vt EHERBORETEBRT 5421, 58 OTo use the chuck for a long period of time, an ade-
ELEBEAIVLETY, MBEREICLS T TIL quate lubricatiole is required. _
LT EUIENTOMITA, EEWEOE  "alewsto Uclon w s he oo o
=5 [ ~ B = = i ! A A
T, %ﬁ*? Iﬁgﬁ%%ﬁ EA5 hi\—d—" X #E} pping accuracy, abnormal wear, seizing, etc. There
EBHOETICEY Iﬂﬂ*}]{‘ﬁﬁi LTy, L is a danger of scattering the work by the reduction
> T, BBRATEERICT>TTEu, of gripping force.
s | [FERA IV | $HhEE - B Place Qil Cycle
v 24 3 3 — | [CHUCK GREASE PRO]| &H 118 Grease to [CHUCK GREASE PRO] | Once a day.
: f’:“li‘ii‘ﬁE SEYHREE)| FUABOERELT. &Y - (ki e product Apply the grease of about 5g fo
SEEO T ) — |1z A4Ta-BI8 1 LFHA grease nipple Ir{naﬁ:;dg:'ggjfapéi ach oounfy] thepeach master jaw fo size 8
A=y TIICT EEBTF 7T =2 ZAETHEHI5g- 101V FH4 on each master | The equivalent inch and about 10g to size 10
1) =X K A <EUI—REPTU—Z | 2y Fit#10g, B, 7UAD : ; “Kitagawa chuck grease | inch or more. Check greasing
) = 29 ST | Ry 33—/ EABAOH | FHRAL\EF 4 v 720 jaw periphery | .yolykote EP grease | state by removing the cover lo-
#a7H *Chuck-BEZTY R | 3/~ %4 L THET & 1), with grease (o Coring T Ca Llgenony) | cated on the chuck center.
(NortTech Vorkbolding tARE) [ 15 |, & @ s, ;j(;gﬁﬂ}ﬁlj -Chuck-EEZ grease | However, when the machine is
;:E'J?:I.—_‘I‘ TP-42 |53 ;{‘_ﬁ Bt AlaE gun. o Tich Wokokiog Morh Amerara| | operated at high speed rotafion
..5'?-1--/’1;@(&-?77’1&&' ERRECLE TREEHE *Molykote TP-42 or a large amount of water solu-
fZJl}f\l:-_’\_l‘}_X_f; E{IESL;S? g bTTé W, (Dow Coming: Europe-Asia area] | ble cutting oil is used, more of
[a=ri= P r-Ya 2R *Klueberpaste ME 31-52 | |ubrication is needed according
I7HTZ24) |7 /(SO [ 1 B1EE (KLUEBEA LUBRICATRN hoieword] | 10 serviee conditions.
CTHEDREH|VG32) B2~ Air supply ring |2~3cc of Once or more a day
a 3cc periphery Machine oil
I7EERICH| T MmISO, |EELEAFITILED (ISO, VG32)
BLELTYH|VG32) HWHEHEFE2HRICH Lubricator on | Machine oil Adequate lubrication
— a0 air piping (ISO, VG32)
EAERMAR |72 2@ (SO, | T 7ENAER Pressure Drop of After measuring air
VG32) &7 T gauge Machine oil pressure
mounting hole |(ISO, VG32)

OIT7AZyMDIT 74IVEDKIIERIICKIRLIEHEE
TFaV BORERHCLNET,
OfFRBRTIRICE. Fro7 K7 —PRBBEEITHHET
DEFRLTTAL, after finishing the work.
OUYIKIEBESEDRENHBDEEBLTT AL, Bisssh®E O Use coolant oil or water for rust-prevention.
OENMIYIKEHERT 2L F oy ASICERECIHNED C If the machine is not operated over a week, operate
ETEszTErBYET, the machine under no load at least 10 times and
O 1 BRI EALAD B AIClE EATEORETRE check lubrication drop before machining.
10Efz{EBhS € RR/MDTE T 2L THSIITERIC
A'D-(—F-Chb Yo

© Periodically check the air filter of air unit and dry the
filter to prevent rust.
© Clean the chuck body and slideway with the air gun



CAUTION
x B

OIBICIBI 7 EHREREOEDAEET-TFEN, Fry
IERECFNTVNEX vy TR 21— RS L BOEHEE
A, UA TP EH0.5~0.6MPal s EL. [EHE RN
105 7-1)0.05MPa% B A -5 & ICIMERBF BDETT,

QANEIRIC TR DRy THRELIS S0, REEEN S
ERETILEFBYET, . Ou P ADORIZEERN A
BERBEBHBRLL LYY RELERTT,

@F vy 7P ECEDEFEICIAELB2AANI—7EIC (35
WrERSodlciesBIc1BLLE) AEFRETOIZE,
Foy I ABICTBEN BEREANO—IRERIBELD
BET#B&. THEHIRMLTER, SBRAICEREPER
HEWDEEELGAN BB ERAERBETIZL,

@DF v T D BRTHEICE. TR a— 5L R EEICBF
¢ Fro KT —RBEOF vy T A7) 21— 5RO UL ER
OITERSIMELTISIT-TTFEN, AEOKE--£%45H
BI3EFro VBRI ML TEBRTY,

BEBEE+ A iRmL A AT TT TS,

@4 FAIE . BBRE REESHIVEEHNIEEERIT L
ZEDHBALTICE BBER 2DV AIZEE 3R
HMITHEALASEWERBBLAYHYET,

(1) Measure the air pressure maintaining status once a day. Remove the
cap screw(s) located on the chuck body and mount the attached
pressure gage to set the cylinder’s air pressure to 0.5-0.6MPa. If
pressure loss exceeds 0.05MPa after an hour, it is necessary to
repair the hydraulic unit.

(2) If work slip occurs while cutting, check the cause and disassemble
and clean the chuck if required. Especially, dust is entered into the
lock P. A. D., the gripping force is reduced, thus causing the danger
of scattering the work.

(3) Disassemble and clean the chuck at least once every 6 months or
ever 20,000 strokes(once every 2 months or more for cutting cast
metal, brass, efc.). If cufting powder or other substances stagnate
inside the chuck, it will lead to insufficient stroke and a drop in the
gripping force, and this is dangerous as the work fly out. Check each
part carefully and replace any part that is worn or cracked.

(4) When disassembling the chuck, close the master jaw and loosen the
cap screw located on the front face of chuck body and completely
exhaust the air in the cylinder. If disassembled with the air remained
in the cylinder, there is a danger of scattering the chuck.

(5) Lubricate the chuck before reassembling.

(6) Only experienced and trained personnel should do disassembling or
assembling. Disassembling / assembling by a person who has never
received instruction from an experienced person, the distributor or our
company may cause a serious accident.




12.

e & X R

=]
HEL 154
Ot %1k, TEROMSEERELHEEFoTTEL,
FEA B & i %
Fry B | F 1y TR AEIRL T B, AROE. Bt RBEAD,
f‘ } ¥ E u '+ . Fl : = iz ‘\
L, il Eiri, ?fwt\ﬁﬁEWQMﬁ%%EME%Tﬁﬁiéﬂ A
P : I7E. A15—. AEH. URF. REE0. BERE0
ERZROERICECTOEL, PISESS A {EE T 5 BB Z 5.
TS IR 79 T57UC
G HAT ISR, UL | HROL. BEETRA S,
5O > F DR PEIE,
O 7 PADD (FEIRE., AER. FAUNRERRAD,
VRIVA~D | i = A
e o mm | EPREBICARIEA S TS, SEERT S,
TEMH 2 o . | TEMEBELZEEIC, RRA2 Y3 —HF X FO—IDFR
743, NAZZA=ORA A= T BB BN r - 58 k54 by T2 —DRBEERT S,
BEAPREL TV B, REITEN G- (v sh ERBLERET 3.,
- Pt — = I i % -
by 773~ ORMEFLINECS | p | e ssic s w0 TBRREE .
STWEL,
TP BAE S, TAvE ORERS LB E T 5,
A4V —OREBBOEFGRT [ JUR=y TLhbREER. THHERELEL TS
BEHER A E L, — ORFARMEE MER > .
AERENEAS CRRNRAINE | ympmmnr@s s EERES TT S,
Ny T —OBRErAEBEAE | F TV B R OB LE{T5, (FyT7oa—
ROIRENBESAE L, DBEIEE)
T—974—8RXAFFa LA+, 7
SR by I EEDBRNCEBEN |SAbEEFAFVEYEN £k < T,
Bl HH B,
Fv o AR EREN T B 5Ty TR U —%E0IU
Oy YP.ADIPSOITENGHD, |TIT7ERBETET S, OvZP. A.DOOY 4ROy Y
P.A.DEAKEZRT 5,
L) AD0Y) o TEEFE, SRBOLEO) T ERMBZ S,
= =B _ = 5 P Luls o 7 R , F - y
T P ﬁ?b;omﬁﬁﬂﬁ$é<ééﬁlﬁ¥b TN ERA
TRA4Va—, by TIa-DtlL— - - _ "
e R BE m, by TUa— 8BS LAt b L— S o L8 & GBIRT B,
by 73 —OWMARIL D+ E | by T3 —ORARIL FEBEE LY T3, BL.
S TWEW, BB E IR,
. o raw s BT T 1y FRECH L CERAE 3B AT
g7b/5*wﬁmﬁ%b?ﬁér% IHMBHADEDICEH L TWE WA EEAD S, E7-. K
° MR OMES . RSOEEEL E4F 1y 7T 5,
PyTYICOBENERE. P T\ e oms HEC TS, (BEY( XERRAS)
Sa—PEFRLEY, by TV3-R MEL U EEF 1 Y LI 3
FRIL R DB TNB, Sk —yee
ffﬁ”%@%‘IWM%QMéﬁT MTC&30AT. BEHEE LT ERILT 5.
HEOEIE L

HHDRFTERIE, BHIEABRLDF LS,

OBELONREZDETEERLEYT, R(PPIDBORTFEEEHMSELET,
H#ECHEEE., BETHERT IV,
OEMRERBABWVERTEXIERREOEHMEZEETHERLDIT I,

OEEBIHaD

TEL
TEL

TEL




12. | Troubleshooting

If trouble occurs ;
O Stop the lathe, and try the following counter measures.

Trouble Cause Countermeasures
Chuck will Chuck parts broken. Disassemble and replace part.
not operate . . Check that pressure reducing valve, change over valve and
Slideway seizes.
hose system are correct.
o Check that pressure reducing valve, change over valve and
Compressed air is inadequate.
hose system are proper.
Friction of bearing piece, damage
of air supply ring and cylinder Replace it after disassembling.
O-ring.
Inadequate function of lock PAD. Disassemble and clear the lock PAD.
Insufficient Too much swarf in chuck. Disassemble and clean.
master jaw ) . . )
pu—— Rust occurs at slide part. Remove rust after disassembling. Repair or replace parts.
Workpiece . ) Pasition master jaw so that it is in stroke center when
) Insufficient master jaw stroke. ) .
slippage workpiece is gripped.

Insufficient gripping force.

Check that hydraulic pressure adequately set.

Formed dia. of top jaw does not
match work dia.

Rebore top jaw according to correct method.

Insufficient lubrication on master
jaws and each slideway.

Lubricate from grease nipple and clamp and unclamp
jaws without work in chuck.

Speed is too high.

Reduce speed up to necessary gripping force.

Air leakage out of lock P. A. D.

Measure air pressure by removing cap screw on chuck
body. Replace O-ring of lock pad or pad.

Friction of cylinder O-ring.

Replace O-ring after disassembling.

Poor accuracy

Periphery of chuck is run out.

Tighten chuck bolts correctly.

Foreign matter is caught in serra-
tions between master and top jaws.

Remove top jaw and clean serrations thoroughly.

Top jaw mounting bolts are
inadequately tightened.

Tighten bolts to specified torque.

Forming of top jaw is inadequate.

Check that forming plug is parallel to chuck end face and
plug is not deformed due to gripping force.

Also, check hydraulic pressure while forming and face
roughness.

Top jaw is deformed and top jaw
bolts are extended because top jaw
is too high.

Reduce height of top jaw by replacing with standard
size jaw,

Work is deformed by too
much gripping force.

Reduce gripping force to prevent deformation.

For Further Assistance;

Please contact your local distributor or agent who will be pleased to help you.

C Service engineer at field if it is readily repaired, while inform you schedule if the TEL
trouble is intricate.

CIf you cannot carry in, please call us.

TEL
TEL




13. UVE160K~400K 13. UVE160K~400K

707 MNERITF 49 TN=TY R b Parts list of front-end open
center air chuck

1w
&S

f

o

@ ©




&h =24 Fry 7 BIK BB EE S SRR B #
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
Elvzmg UVE160K
oc OyoPAD  /N—Y1)Z
Lock PAD Parts List
UVE315K (See P-@®)
UVE400K
RF— UVE160K 61P—21—3248
Body UVE200K 61P—21—3249
UVE250K 61P—10—4236
UVE315K 61P—10—5590
UVE400K 61P—10—3922
I529 UVE160K 61P—23—4172
Flange UVE200K 61P—22—2192
UVE250K 61P—20—1502
UVE315K 61P—24—8494
UVE400K 61P—21—8430
EXk> UVE160K 61P—30—1623
Piston UVE200K 61P—30—1594
UVE250K 61P—30—1609
UVE315K 61P—30—1615
UVE400K 61P—30—1629
ITIyTTITw UVE160K 61P—30—1624
Wedge plunger UVE200K 61P—30—1595
UVE250K 61P—30—1610
UVE315K 61P—30—1616
UVE400K 61P—20—1517
ZY—Thi— UVE160K 61P—30—1625
Sleeve cover UVE200K 61P—30—1596
UVE250K 61P—30—1611
UVE315K 61P—30—1617
UVE400K 61P—30—1630
ZABT3— UVE160K 61P—30—1626
Master jaw UVE200K 61P—30—1608
UVE250K 61P—84—9346
UVE315K 61P—30—1621
UVE400K 61P—20—1518
IT7HT5A) UVE160K 61P—30—4816
Air supply ring UVE200K 61P—20—4007
UVE250K 61P—20—4014
UVE315K 61P—20—4010
UVE400K 61P—20—4039
YIS HIN— UVE160K 61P—30—1654
Supply cover UVE200K 61P—20—1481
UVE250K 61P—20—1504
UVE315K 61P—20—1507
UVE400K 61P—20—1520
S HIN— UVE160K 61P—30—1628
Cylinder cover UVE200K 61P—30—1598
UVE250K 61P—30—1614
UVE315K 61P—30—1619
UVE400K 61P—30—1631
JIRIa— UVE160K 61P—85—3952
Soft jaw UVE200K P31633
UVE250K P31633
UVE315K 61P—30—1186
UVE400K 61P—86—2639




oh A Fry7EIF EReRE S SLILARIE B #
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
N | FA4YTTLiNyF UVE160K 61P—40—1343 2
Diaphragm packing UVE200K 61P—40—1320
UVE250K 61P—40—1336
UVE315K 61P—40—1339
UVE400K 61P—40—1353
P | THvhk UVE160K 61P—40—1345 6
T-nut UVE200K 61P—40—1335
UVE250K 61P—40—1335
UVE315K 61P—40—1342
UVE400K 61P—40—1355
Q| FyyTRAI) 21— UVE160K 61P—40—1323 2
Cap screw UVE200K 61P—40—1323
UVE250K 61P—40—1323
UVE315K 61P—40—1323
UVE400K 61P—40—1323
R | X7V TE=R UVE160K 61P—40—1344 8
Bearing piece UVE200K 61P—40—1322
UVE250K 61P—40—1337
UVE315K 61P—40—1341
UVE400K 61P—40—1354
S | =Ty UVE160K 61P—42—0862 2
Seal washer UVE200K 61P—42—0862
UVE250K 61P—42—0862
UVE315K 61P—42—0862
UVE400K 61P—42—0862
T | N—FIa—($E&R) UVE160K 61P—30—1715 3
Hard jaw UVE200K 61P—30—1716
UVE250K 61P—30—1716
UVE315K 61P—30—1717
UVE400K 61P—30—1718
01 | RENRfHRILL UVE160K M5X8 3
Hexagon socket head cap UVE200K M5X8
screw
UVE250K M5X8 6
UVE315K M58
UVE400K M6X10
02 | RAENRFFRILE UVE160K M6X16 g
Hexagon socket head cap UVE200K M8X20
aere UVE250K MBX20
UVE315K M8X20 12
UVE400K M10X25
03 | AANRfTFRILE UVE160K M12X30 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVE200K M12X30
screw UVE250K M12X30
UVE315K M142X35
UVE400K M20X45
04 | RANRMIERY (M) UVE160K MBX12 6
Hexagon socket head set UVE200K M6X12
screw
UVE250K M6X12 9
UVE315K MB6X12
UVE400K MBX12 15
05 | "AARfTRE 2T UVE160K M5X12 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVE200K M5X12
e UVE250K M5X12
UVE315K M5X12
ABAf AL Hexagon socket head cap screw UVE400K M5X12 6




i =4 Fry 7 BIK ERSRTE S ILARIE B %
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
06 | 0% UVE160K P7
O-ring UVE200K P7
UVE250K P7
UVE315K P7
UVE400K P9
07 | OUry UVE160K G45
O-ring UVE200K G60
UVE250K G70
UVE315K 101.4X3.1
UVE400K P132
08 | OULF UVE160K S53
O-ring UVE200K S71
UVE250K S80
UVE315K S115
UVE400K 146X2
09 | oY% UVE160K 103X2
O-ring UVE200K 132.5%2
UVE250K 142.5X2
UVE315K 185X2
UVE400K 239X2
10 [OU>% UVE160K 6X3
O-ring UVE200K 6X3
UVE250K 63
UVE315K 6X3
UVE400K 8X3
11 | QU7 UVE160K 164X2
O-ring UVE200K 193X2
UVE250K 242X2
UVE315K 3062
UVE400K 3892
12 [ours UVE160K 198X2
O-ring UVE200K 223X 2
UVE250K 272X2
UVE315K 326X2
UVE400K 429X2
13 [ x>y UVE160K 43.7X3.7
X-ring UVE200K 58.7X5.6
UVE250K 68.7X5.6
UVE315K 100.6X5.6
UVE400K 131.4X5.6
14 [ XU>5 UVE160K 59.9%3.7
X-ring UVE200K 81.8X3.7
UVE250K 91.3X3.7
UVE315K 125.6X3.7
UVE400K 161.6X5.6
15 | XU UVE160K 188.2X7.2
X-ring UVE200K 212.7X7.2
UVE250K 261.7X7.2
UVE315K 315.6X7.2
UVE400K 418.5X7.2
16 | swBtE—AHU>T AR UVE160K A56
UVE200K A75
UVE250K A85
UVE315K A120
UVE400K A150




T =4 Fry 7 HIK ERSRTE S ILARAE B #
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
17 | F—2747% (FZAX) UVE160K 03
Hose adapter UVE200K 03
UVE250K 03
UVE315K 03
UVE400K 03
18 | FV—=Z=uy T UVE160K AMB6X0.75
Grease nipple UVE200K AM6X0.75
UVE250K AM6X0.75
UVE315K AM6X0.75
UVE400K AM6X0.75
19 | Z1Hk UVE160K M10
Eye-bolt UVE200K M10
UVE250K M12
UVE315K M12
UVE400K M16
20 | EAEt UVE160K UVE,DT1/8 (PF) 40X 10
Pressure gage UVE200K UVE,DT1/8 (PF) 40X 10
UVE250K UVE,DT1/8 (PF) 40X 10
UVE315K UVE,DT1/8 (PF) 40X 10
UVE400K UVE,DT1/8 (PF) 40X 10
21 | ZUazvFAI Ny T UVE160K M6X0.75
Grease nipple UVE200K M6X0.75
UVE250K M6X0.75
UVE315K M6X0.75
UVE400K M6X0.75
22 [ S—7vsv UVE160K KPC-C-03
Seal washer UVE200K KPC-C-03
UVE250K KPC-C-03
UVE315K KPC-C-03
UVE400K KPC-C-03




14. UVE500LB~800LB
07 NRITF 49 78=7Y X}

UVE" ® L) LBﬁgg

14. UVE500LB~800LB
Designations of components of front-
end open center air chuck

Assembly drawing of UVE--‘L, LB

RANTIERS
Hexagon socket
head set screw

M8 x 10 (44 Fr)
M8 % 10 (4 parts)

ATy F 2 EB L VBE
i/l The case of nonattaching of the
/i proximity switch



S % Fy 7B BB S I3 HHIE & #
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
Rv7PAD UVES500LB m?PgD IN—JJ R
LoskcRAD UVE630LB P
UVESOOLB (See P-@)
R — UVES500LB 61P—10—6938
Body UVEG30LB 61P—10—6939
UVES0O0LB 61P—10—6941
52T UVE500LB 61P—20—5964
Flange UVEG30LB 61P—10—6940
UVESOOLB 61P—10—6942
EXR> UVES00LB 61P—20—5965
Piston UVE630LB 61P—20—5934
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6714
Iy TS5 Th UVE500LB 61P—20—5966
Wedge plunger UVEG30LB 61P—20—5935
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6715
Z=THIN— UVES500LB 61P—30—7291
Sleeve cover UVEG30LB 61P—30—7250
UVES0OLB 61P—30—8285
v AR 3— UVE500LB 61P—20—5967
Master jaw UVE630LB 61P—20—5936
UVES0OLB 61P—20—6716
IT7HTS1UY UVE500LB 61P—20—5650
Air supply ring UVE630LB 61P—20—5937
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6717
S HHIN— UVE500LB 61P—20—5968
Cylinder cover UVE630LB 61P—20—5938
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6718
VINa— UVES00LB P32262
Soft jaw UVEG30LB P32262
UVESOOLB P32311
ALV TSI S UVES500LB 61P—30—3464
Diaphragm packing UVEG30LB 61P—30—7203
UVESOOLB 61P—30—8257
AN UVES500LB 61P—40—6123
Name plate UVEG30LB 61P—40—6123
UVES00LB 61P—40—6123
AINTA UVE500LB 61P—40—1613
Name plate A UVEG30LB 61P—40—1613
UVES0OLB 61P—40—1613
T+uk UVES500LB 61P—40—5295
T-nut UVE630LB 61P—40—5295
UVES0OLB 61P—40—6599
Xy T AT 21— UVE500LB 61P—40—1323
Cap screw UVEG30LB 61P—40—1323
UVES0OLB 61P—40—1323
T 2 UVE500LB 61P—40—1363
Seal packing UVE630LB 61P—40—1363
UVESOOLB 61P—40—1403
RV A RIVR UVES00LB 61P—40—5296
Mounting bolt UVEB30LB 61P—40—5599
UVESOOLB 61P—40—6600
755 UVES00LB 61P—40—5297
Plug UVE630LB 61P—40—5297
UVES0OLB 61P—40—6601




K Fro 7B BRES U B
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
V | X OyRZT—IL UVE500LB 61P—40—5298 3
Pilot spool UVEG30LB 61P—40—5600
UVES0OLB 61P—40—6602
W | afnx UVE500LB 61P—40—5299 3
Cail spring UVEG30LB 61P—40—5299
UVES0OLB 61P—40—6603
Y | SEULZ UVE500LB 61P—20—5652 1
Labyrinth UVE630LB 61P—20—5939
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6719
Z | F17947 VT L—b UVE500LB 61P—30—6941 1
Detectable plate UVE630LB 61P—20—5940
UVEBO0LB 61P—20—6720
Al | 27=Toys UVE500LB 61P—40—5300 3
Spool block UVEB30LB 61P—40—5601
UVESOOLB 61P—40—6604
B1 | /¥yk UVE500LB 61P—40—5301 6
Pat UVEB30LB 61P—40—5301
UVESOOLB 61P—40—5301
Cl| 7UovxF1297L—b UVE500LB 61P—40—5302 2
Adjusting plate UVEGB30LB 61P—40—5302
UVESOOLB 61P—40—5302
D1 | FrumesKyo R UVE500LB 61P—85—2543 1
Electric accessory box UVEG30LB 61P—85—2543
UVESOOLB 61P—85—2543
El | h=XF7HTBARAR UVE500LB 61P—40—9377 2
Hose adapter male, female UVEG30LB 61P—40—9377
UVES0OLB 61P—40—9378
Gl | S=IWToi+ UVE500LB 61P—42—0862 2
Seal washer UVEG30LB 61P—42—0862
UVES0OLB 61P—42—0862
H1 [ v¥gs Uik UVE500LB 61P—42—8287 1
Additional bolt UVE630LB 61P—42—8288
UVESOOLB 61P—42—8289
01 | AREARFHRILL UVE500LB M5X10 4
Hexagon socket head cap UVEG30LB M5X10
REEW UVESOOLB M5 10
02 | AREFRMFARILL UVE500LB M6X16 12
Hexagon socket head cap UVEB30LB MEX16
screw UVES00LB M8X 20
03 | ABAMAIE UVE500LB M6X20 3
Hexagon socket head cap UVEB30LB MBX20
R UVESOOLB M6 25
04 | REARAFHRILE UVE500LB M8X 20 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVEG30LB M8X20
serew UVESO00LB M10X25 9
05 | AN AILE UVE5S00LB M8X75 4
Hexagon socket head cap UVEG30LB M8 75
e UVESOOLB M8X75
06 | <A AL UVES00LB M10X20 16
Hexagon socket head cap UVE630LB M12X25
N UVEB0OLB M12X30 24
07 | ARERAARILL UVE500LB M10X80 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVEG30LB M10X80
screw UVESOOLB M10X90




o F# Foy 7B ER RS MRS B #
Description Type Part No. & Standard Qty
08 | AAARFILK UVES00LB M16X35 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVEG30LB M16X35 9
e UVESOOLB M16X40 18
09 | AEARFILL UVES500LB M20X45 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVEG30LB M20X 45
Screw UVEBOOLB M20X45
10 | AARMFIEZRD (Fk) UVE500LB M10X10 6
(Hexagon socket head cap UVEG30LB M10X10
screw(flat))
UVESOOLB M10X20
1 | +FERFE~/NBL UVE5S00LB M3X8 4
Cross recessed pan UVEG30LB M3X10
UVESOOLB M3X10
12| oUr?y UVE500LB P9 3
O-ring UVE6G30LB P11
UVESO00LB P12.5
13| oUsy UVE500LB 244X5.33 1
O-ring UVEG30LB 324X5.7
UVESOOLB 434X5.7
140Uy UVES00LB 279X3.1 1
O-ring UVEG30LB 364X3.1
UVESOOLB 474X3.1
15[ o> UVES00LB 399X3.6 1
O-ring UVE630LB 499X3.6
UVESO00LB 629X3.6
16| Oy UVES00LB 445X3.6 1
O-ring UVE6G30LB 570X3
UVES0OLB 730X5.33
17 | XU>s UVE500LB 245X7.5 1
X-ring UVE630LB 325X338X6.5
UVES0OLB 435X449X7
18 | XU UVE500LB 280X7.5 1
X-ring UVE630LB 365X379X7
UVES0OLB 475X 489X7
19 | x4 UVE500LB 452.8X7 1
X-ring UVEG30LB 552X566X7
UVES0OLB 732X10
20 | ZAAIE UVE500LB M20 1
Eye bolt UVE630LB M24
UVES0OLB M30
21 | #TiA % UVE500LB No. O 3
Screw rivet UVE630LB No. O
UVESOOLB No. O
23 [ FUz=vT I UVE500LB AO1 3
Grease nipple UVEG30LB A1
UVESOOLB WA—100 C3604BD
24 | EHEt UVE500LB UVEDT1/8 (PF) 40X10 1
Pressure gage UVE630LB UVEDT1/8 (PF) 40X10
UVESOOLB UVEDT1/8 (PF) 40X10
26 | FrOrF vy T (FR) UVE500LB 04 2
Nylon cap (male) UVE630LB 04
UVES0OLB 06
27 | ZF—£—n UVE500LB 6.3 3
Steel ball UVE6G30LB 6.3
UVES0OLB 6.3




T # Fry 7B IR S X ILARAE @ #
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
28 | axv% UVE500LB JLO4V—2E18—12PE—B
Connector UVE630LB JLO4V—2E18—12PE—B
UVESOOLB JLO4V—2E18—12PE—B
29 | axu4 UVE500LB JL0O4V—GA18—12SE—EB
Connector UVE630LB JLO4V—GA18—12SE—EB
UVESOOLB JL04V—GA18—12SE—EB
30 [ r=FNo527 UVE500LB JL04-18CK [13]
Table clamp UVE630LB JL04-18CK [13]
UVESOOLB JL04-18CK [13]
31 | REAARMIERY (Fk) UVES500LB M5X5
Hexagon socket head cap UVEG30LB M5X5
screw (flat)
UVESOOLB M5X5
32 | F=UF—N UVE500LB 4
Lead ball UVE630LB 4
UVESOOLB 4
33 | EERA v F UVE500LB BES516—329—E3R
Proximity switch UVEG30LB BES516—329—E3R
UVESOOLB BES516—329—E3R




15. Oy J7PADN—=Y1) A b

OBy 2PAD, 7> bhZRIT7F 4y 7 DUEETH
o BERWICIE. FAEBLTTE L,

OFR—=Ib, IIIVTO—MIBEMFEVNLSISEELTT AL,
BHFAD ERBHORDY . 7—7OREBEORRICL 1)
%7,

OB L. HIZBEICO) BB LEVWESIITEEL
TF&Ww, (O FIZTIAmEZ/LTTEREY)
OB LOBEa LNz phanBICREICE ) BReb

BWEIITEFELTFE L,

15. Designations of lock pad components

O The lock PAD is the core part of the front-end thru-
hole air chuck. Please handle with care.

O Please take care not to mark a ball or a valve sheet.
The mark would cause the reduction of chucking
force and the discharge of a work piece, etc.

© When removing or assembling, please take care not
to damage O-rings.

C When removing, please take care not to lose a coil
spring by its discharge because it is too small.

CAUTION
x B
Oy 7PADERHEMIF ICEBREN BT LY a—0
BEOBRILPEEBENOBRTHICL ) TEMHIRAL
BRTHS,

C When assembling a lock PAD, please take care
that no contamination takes place, other wise the
jaw movement will be impaired.

©777 DPlug 5 O @ @ @ O® ® @3
@y ey (2 Housing
(YU (3Ring
OE S 4)Cap
Buif4 0Oy X7 —JL  (EPilot spool
®27Y >y ®Spring |/
@IS T o=k (7Valve sheet N e
BR—=J @ Ball
@0y ©0-ring iy M A
GOy >4 100-ring !g Ty = i
oy =g 110-ring 4 I
2oy 9 120-ring | _
@Boy g 130-ring I ;
oY #0-ring Lo Tl — | —
mE Fy P EIK IR E S ISR %
Description Model Parts Number Standard Pcs
1 T UVE160K~315K 61P—40—1314 1
Plug UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1347
o NGT2T UVE160K~315K 61P—40—1315 1
Housing UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1348
3 U UVE160K~315K 61P—40—1316 1
Ring UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1349
4 Faoy T UVE160K~315K 61P—40—1317 1
Cap UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1350
g INAOyRRT =)l UVE160K~315K 61P—40—3649 1
Pilot spool UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1351
6 Z27)9 UVE160K~315K 61P—40—1319 o
Spring UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1352
7 JNIILT S —h UVE160K~315K 61P—42—8715 o
Valve sheet UVE400K~800LB 61P—42—8716
8 F—I UVE160K~315K 61P—44—7522 o
Ball UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1346
9 ovx7 UVE160K~315K 1014 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB S29
10 ovx7 UVE160K~315K 1015 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB S29 ([ k)
11 o>y UVE160K~315K 1016 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB S30
12 o>y UVE160K~315K 1017 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB S31.5
13 o>y UVE160K~315K 1021 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB G35
14 oYy UVE160K~315K P9 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB P21




h- https://www.kiw.co.jp
L Itag aWa https://www.kitagawa.com

Mtew TR FAHT FO—1R)L NUF hri=—

T726-8610 (LS ST 771 Tel.(0847)40-0561 Fax.(0847)45-8911

Kitagawa Corporation Kitagawa Global hand Company

77-1,Motomachi,Fuchu-shi,Hiroshima,726-8610,Japan Tel. +81-847-40-0561 Fax. +81-847-45-8911
m ER
REEXER HEEE VW EEHLXE T 1-405-1 T331-9634 Tel. ( 048 ) 667-3469 Fax. ( 048 ) 663-4678
h&EEETE BB E T E X K FE 4-15-13 T984-0042 Tel. ( 022 ) 232-6732 ({8 )  Fax.( 022 ) 232-6739
REEEESR BHRERZEETHIELEM 2-62 T 454-0873 Tel. ( 052 ) 363-0371 (8 )  Fax. ( 052 ) 362-0690
AREERF KRR AR F 2 IR emERE 3-2-9 T559-0011 Tel. ( 06 ) 6685-9065 ( £ )  Fax. ( 06 ) 6684-2025
LBEXR [LBEFFRT TR 77-1 T 726-8610 Tel. ( 0847 ) 40-0541 Fax. ( 0847 ) 46-1721
M EEEE EHEEMHIES XK 7-6-39 T812-0888 Tel. ( 092 ) 501-2102 ( £ )  Fax. ( 092 ) 501-2103
BHEBER LBERFRTTE 77-1 T 726-8610 Tel. ( 0847 ) 40-0526 Fax. ( 0847 ) 45-8911

m B4 /| OVERSEAS

KITAGAWA-NORTHTECH INC. https://www.kitagawa-usa.com
301 E. Commerce Dr,Schaumburg,IL. 60173 USA
Tel. +1 847-310-8787 Fax. +1 847-310-9484

KITAGAWA MEXICO S.A. DE C.V
Circuito Progreso No. 102, Parque Industrial Logistica Automotriz, Aguascalientes, Ags., C.P.20340

Tel. +52 449-917-8825 Fax. +52 449-971-1966

KITAGAWA EUROPE LTD. https://www.kitagawa.globallen
Unit 1 The Headlands,Downton,Salisbury, Wiltshire SP5 3JJ,United Kingdom
Tel, +44 1725-514000 Fax. +44 1725-514001

KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH https://www.kitagawa.global/de
Borsigstrasse 3,40880,Ratingen Germany
Tel. +49 2102-123-78-00 Fax. +49 2102-123-78-69

KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH Poland Office https://www.kitagawa.global/pl
44-240 Zory,ul. Niepodleglosci 3 Poland
Tel. +48 607-39-8855

KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH Czech Office https://www.kitagawa.globallcz
Purkynova 125,612 00 Brno,Czech Republic
Tel. +420 603-856-122 Fax. +420 549-273-246

KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH Romania Office https://www.kitagawa.globaliro
Strada Heliului 15,Bucharest 1,013991, Romania
Tel. +40 727-770-329

KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH Hungary Office https://www.kitagawa.global/hu
Dery T.u.5,H-9024 Gyor,Hungary
Tel. +36 30-510-3550

KITAGAWA INDIA PVT LTD. https://www.kitagawa.global/in
Plot No 42, 2nd Phase Jigani Industrial Area, Jigani, Bangalore — 560105, Karnataka, India
Tel. +91-80-2976 -5200 Fax. +91-80-2976-5205

KITAGAWA TRADING (THAILAND) CO., LTD. https://www.smri.asialjp/kitagawa/
9th FL,Home Place Office Building,283/43 Sukhumvit 55Rd. (Thonglor 13) Klongton-Nua,Wattana,Bangkok 10110, Thailand
Tel. +66 2-712-7479 Fax. +66 2-712-7481

Kitagawa Corporation(Shanghai) https://www.kitagawa.com.cn
Room308 3F Building B. Far East International Plaza,No.317 Xian Xia Road Chang Ning,Shanghai 200051 ,China
Tel. +86 21-6295-5772  Fax. +86 21-6295-5792

Kitagawa Corporation(Shanghai) Guangzhou Office
BO7,25/F West Tower Yangcheng International Trading Centre,No.122 East Tiyu Road,Tianhe District.Guangzhou,China
Tel.+86 20-2885-5276

DEAMARK LIMITED https://www.deamark.com.tw
No. 6,Lane 5,Lin Sen North Road, Taipei, Taiwan
Tel. +886 2-2393-1221 Fax. +886 2-2395-1231

KITAGAWA KOREA AGENT CO., LTD. http://www.kitagawa.co.kr
803 Ho,B-Dong Woolim Lion's Valley,371-28 Gasan-Dong,Gumcheon-Gu,Seoul Korea
Tel. +82 2-2026-2222 Fax. +82 2-2026-2113

DIMAC TOOLING PTY.LTD. https://www.dimac.com.au

Oceania Contact 69-71 Williams Rd,Dandenong South Victoria,3175 Australia

Tel. +61 3-9561-6155 Fax. +61 3-9561-6705

AHUR AL ED AL B L TR L R O [R5 B o0 TH B B P B Ay | SO T AR B B 0 MR 4 S i

Al RS & RRErEEE KEIC L oBHTr el B LA BB SN T & ET AREN~FF L H S D

The products herein are controlled under Japanese Foreign Exchange and Foreign Trade Control Act.

In the event of importing and/or exporting the products, you are obliged to consult KITAGAWA as well as your government for the related regulation prior to any transaction.

America Contact

Europe Contact

Asia Contact

G o
FiEd Bils Lah iz 2R <72 &y,



